<y
3

AND BETWEEN _
\ FLIGHT CENTRE LIMITED (ACN 003 377 188)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VICTORIA AT MELBOURNE

COMMERCIAL AND EQUITY DIVISION

COMMERCIAL LIST : _ No 2097 of 2003
' ' ' F.5628

"BETWEEN

ANSETT AUSTRALIA LIMITED (SUBJECT TO. DEED OF COMPANY ARRANGEMENT)
(ACN 004 209 410} -

Plaintiff
and
FLIGHT_CENTRE'LIMITED (ACN-OOS 377 188) _ _
' | First defén_dant :

AND OTHERS |
(by original proceeding)

First Plaintiff
AND OTHERS '

and' |

ANSETT AUSTRALIA LIMITED (SUBJEGT TO DEED OF COMPANY ARRANGEMENT) |
(ACN 004 209 410) .

: Defenda nt

{by counterclaim}
DEFENCE AND COUNTERCLAIM
Date of document: 4 March 2003 _
Filed on behalf of: . The defendants (and plaintiffs by counterclaim).
'Prepared_by: '
Allens Arthur Robinson - . Solicitor code 21455
Lawyers DX 30999 Melbourne Stock Exchange :
530 Collins Street - Tel 9614 1011 ‘Fax 9614 4661
Melbourne VIC 3000 o ‘Ref BSC:GNR (Mr Brett Cook, Brisbane office) -
DEFENCE

To the plaintiff's statement of claim dated 4 December 2003, the defendants say as

follows (with terms defined in the statement of claim havmg the same meanings when -
“used hereln) ' ' .

‘bscb B0110529620v1 405165707




F'oﬂ_ .

10.

EER

2

Except to the extent stated to'._the'contrary in this pleading; the defendants deny -
each and -every allegation relating to them (including implied allegations) contained

~in the statement of claim. E

The defendants admit paragraph 1.

The first defendant (Flight Centre) admits paragraph 2.

_ The second defendant (ITG) admits paragraph 3.

The third defendant (FFPL) admits_ paragraph 4.

| As'to paragraph 5; the defendants -admit sub-paragraph (a)"a_hd_ eaeh defendant
~admits the sub-paragraph relating to that defendant. |

Each defendant admlts the sub-paragraph of paragraph 6 relatlng to that .
defendant.

The defendants admit paragraph 7

Each defendant admits the opening words of paragraph 8 and the sub-paragraph o
of paragraph 8 relating to that defendant

Each defendant admits the openrng words of paragraph 9 and the sub-paragraph
of paragraph 9 relatlng to that defendant '

As to paragraph 10:

(a)  Save that they deny that the word “hereunder” in the last sentence of sub-
o paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA means “under the PSAA” as alleged in '
~ paragraph 10(g) of the statement of claim, the defendants admit

paragraph 10;

(b)  Further, the defendants say that there were additional terms and conditions
of the PSAA, amongst others, as follows: .

: (i)' for the sale of air transportatlen and anculary services by the Agent
| under the PSAA the Carrier shall remunerate t_he Agent in a manner |
and amount as may be stated from time to time and communicated .

to the Agent by the Carrier (paragraph 9 of the PSAA); |

(i)  the Carrier agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Agent, its
officers and employees from and against fiability for any loss, injury
or damage whether direct, mdrrect or consequential arising in the -
course of transportation or other ancnllary serwces prowded by the
Carrier pursuant 1o a sale made by the Agent or arising from the_

bscb 80110529620v1 405165707



L
H

(i)

~{iv)

v

{vi)

(viiy

3.

failure of the Carrier to provide such transportation or services,
| except to the exteht_that such loss, injury _of damage is caused or

contributed to by the Agent, its officers, employees or any other
person acting on the Agent's behalf (sUb-paragra'ph 15.1 of the. .
PSAA); | | | |

‘where applicable, the term "commission” when used in the PSAA

shall be deemed to include-any form of remuneration (resolution
824a incbrp_orated into the PSAA by sub-paragraph 2.1(b) of the

- PSAA);

notwithstanding sub-paragraph 7.2, and other provi'_sions, ofthe
PSAA, the Agent shall not be required to collect, nor to pay or remit
to the Carrier, moneys in respect of transportation or other services.

- sold by it on behalf of the Carrier to which, as agéinst those who -

contracted for the services,. the Carrier is not entitled or ceases to |
be entitled because it will not provide the services or otherwise;

‘notwithstanding sub-paragraph 7.2, and other prd'v_isions, of the
 PSAA, if the Agent collects moneys in respect of trahsportatiqn or’
“other se_rvic_es'_ sqlld by it on behalf of the Carrier to which, as against
-those who c_ontrabted for the services, the Carrier is not entitled or

ceases to be entitled, because it will not provide the services or

‘otherwise, the Agent does not hold those moneys on trust for the

Carrier and instead holds them on trust for the persons from whom
they were collected; '

notwith_standing sub-paragraph 7.2, and other provisions, of the
PSAA, if the Agent collects moneys in respect of 'transportation or -
ot_her services sold by iton behalf of the Carrier to which, as against

_tHos_e who contracted for the services, the Carrier is not entitied or
‘ceases to be entitled, because it will not provide the services or

otherwise, the Agent is entit!ed to refund those mor)eys' to the
persons from whom they were collected;-

the Carrier is not entitled to instruct the Agent that it is not entitled to-
deduct commission pursuant to sub‘rparagr'a'ph 7.2 of the PSAA:

(A)  afterthe Agent's entitlement to the commission has arisen,
-or alternatively after the Agent has collected the monéys to
which the commission entitlement relates; or

bsct BO110529620v1 405165707



4

_('B) R alternatively to sub-paragraph (A) above after a reasonable

| time has passed since the Agent’'s entitlement to the '
commission arose, or alternatively after a reasonable time
has. passed sirfce,the Agent coliected the moneys to which
the commission'entitlement relates,; |

(viiiy the Carrie_r must act in good faith in giving any instruction to the :
Agent that it is not entitled to deduct commission pursuant to sub-
paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA,; '

(ix)  the Carrier is not entitled to instruct the Agent that it is not entitled to
deduct commission pursuant _to_su_b-baragraph 7.2 of the PSAA if |
the purpose of the ihstruction is to pretht the Agent from obtaining
the commission or otherwise defeat the entitlement to commission.

- PARTICULARS

The terms and conditions alleged in’ sub -paragraphs (w) {v)
and {vi) were to be |mp||ed in order to give busmess efficacy
' to the PSAA.

-The term_s and conditions alleged in sub-paragraphs (vii),
(viiiy and (ix) were to be implied to.give business efficacy to
‘the PSAA.. Furither or alternatively, they were implied by
operation of law as an incident of the implied obligation of
good faith in contractual performance. Further or
alternatively, they were implied as-an incident of the implied
-obligation that a contracting party will cooperate o ensure
that the other party is not denied the benefits contracted for.

12.. The defendants admit paragraph 11
1 3_. The defendants admit paragraph 12 |

_ | 14._ .Fllght Centre does not admit paragraph 13.
15. As to paragraph 14

(a) . Flight Centre admits that on or after 27 August 2001 it coiiected certain
| amounts payable for the transportatlon or other services sold by it on behalf
of Ansett in respect of certain of the First Trafflc Documents (the thht
Cenrre Moneys),

(b) Flight Centre otherwise denies paragraph 14,
(c) o Further,l Flight Centre says that:

(i)  as tothat portion of the Flight'Cen't_re Moneys which rela'te_d to travel
~ which was not availed by Ansett's customers (the Flight Centre .

bsch B0110529620v1 405165707




5

' Unavaifed Monej/s), Ansett has never provided 'the'transpertation
or other services to which the individual amounits comprising that
amount related and, given the suspension on 14 September 2001
and subs'eqtjent_ perrnanent cessation of Ansett’s ﬂight services

(the Ansett Collapse), will never provide those services; and

(i) as to the balance of the Flight Centre Moneys after deducting the

Flight Centre Unavaited Moneys (the net amount hereinafter
referred to as the Flight Centre Availed Moneys), Ansett has
prOvided the 'transportation' or other services to which the individual

‘amounts COmprising that amount related.

16. . As to paragraph 15

(a)

®)
(©

Flight Centre admits that, subject to paragraphs 54 {0 98 (mcluswe) of this
pleading, to which it refers and which it repeats, and less the amounts of

the Flight Centre Base Commission, Flight Centre Override Commission,

Flight Centre Merchant Amount, the Domestic. Ticket Fund and the_FIigh't
Centre ACMS as referred to in those paragraphs (together the Flight '
Centre Deductions and each a thht Centre Deduction), the Flight .
Centre Avalled Moneys became on collectlon and remain the property of.
Ansett and are held by Flight Centre in trust for Ansett untll satisfactorily

. accounted for to Ansett and seftlement made (the amount constituted by '

the Flight Centre Availed Moneys less the Flight Centre Deductions being
hereinafter referred to as the thht Centre Net Avarled Moneys)

Flight Centre otherw'lse denles paragraph 15;
Further, Flight Centre says as follows:

(i) upon and because of the Ansett Collapse:

(A)  there was a total failure of the consideration for which the

“persons, who had contracted with Ansett for the First Traffic
Documents to which.the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys
related (the Flight 'Cehtre Payors), had so contraCted"and'

(B) . those contracts became impossible-of performance and were
L accordlngly frustrated and dlscharged

(i) accordingly, from the time of the Ansett Collapse:

bhscb BO110529620v1 403165707




6

(A)  the Flight Centre Payors, at_oommon- law and/or under the
Frustrated Contracts Act 1959.(Vic), became entitled, as -
against Anseétt, to the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys; and

(B)  within the meaning of the term of the PSAA setout in’

paragraph 11(b){v) of this pleading, Ansett' as against the
_ Fllght Centre Payors, ceased to be ent:tled and has not _
- been entitled, to the Flight Centre Unavalled Moneys or any
~ part thereof;

(i) asaresult:”

(A)  upon the Ansett Collapse, the Flight Centre Unavailed
Moneys'coﬂecte'd by Flight'Ce'ntre to that tirne; which had
hitherto been held by Ftight Centre under the trust for Ansett
arising pursuant to sub-paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA (the o
thht Centre Trust) ceased to be S0 held and

(B) from the time of the Ansett Co[Iapse, the Flight Centre _

' Unavailed Moneys, whether collected by Flight Centre before
or after the Ansett Collapse, were held, and (Ieaving. aside
the Fl'ight Centre Chargeback Amount as referred to in
paragraph 16(f) of this pleading) they continue to be held on

trust by Flight Centre for the Flight Centre Payors and

(iv) - inthe premises Ansett does not have and since the time of the
Ansett Collapse has not had, any beneficial interest in or enttt!ement
to the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys or any part thereof

(d) Further or aIternatlver to paragraph 16(0) of this pleading, thht Centre

-says as follows:
{i) upon and because of the Ansett Collapse:

(A) there was a total failure of the consideration for which the
Flight Centre Payors had contracted with Ansett for the First

Traffic Documents to which the Flight Centre Unavalled

Moneys related; and

(B) | those contracts became lmp055|ble of performance and were
~ accordingly frustrated and’ d|scharged

'-(ii) ' acco.rdlngly, from the time of the An_sett Collapse:

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




-

(A)

B)

7

- the Flight Centre Payors, at common law and/or t)nder-_the

Frustrated Contracts Act 1959 (Vic), became entitled, as
against Ansett, to the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys; and’

within the _mea'ning of the term of the PSAA set out in

- paragraph 11(b)(v) of this pteading, Ansett, as against the
. Flight Centre Payors, ceased to be entitied, and has not

been entitled, to the Flight'Centre ‘Unavailed Moneys or any
part thereof; and |

(i) in the premises:

(A)

B8)

pursuant to the term of the PSAA set out in paragraph

11{b}{v) of this pleading, from the time of the Ansett Collapse
Flight Centre has not held the Flight Centre Unavalled _
Moneys or any part thereof on trust for Ansett and mstead
(Ieawng aside the Flight Centre Chargeback Amount as

referred to in paragraph 16(f) of this pleading) has held those: |

moneys, w_h'et_her collected by Flight Centre before or after
the Ansett Collapse, on trust for the Flight Centre Payors;

-and

‘Ansett therefore does not have, and since the time__ef the

Ansett Collapse has not had, any beneficial interest in or

-entitlement to the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys or any

part thereof.

{e) Further or alternatlvely to paragraphs 16(0) and 16(d) of this pleading,

Flight Centre says as follows:

(i) upon and because of the Ansett Collapse: _

(A)

(B)

there was a total failure of the considerattbn for which the

Flight Centre Payors had contracted with Ansett for the First
Traffic Documents to which the Flight- Centre Unavailed
Moneys related and

those contracts became' impossible of performance and were
accordingly frustrated and discharged; '

(ii)-" | accordingly, from the time of the Ansett Col_lapse:

bsch BO110529620vt 405165707



8

(A) it has been and IS unconscionable.for Ansett to have or to
claim any beneficial intei'est in the Flight Centre Unavailed '
Moneys or any part of them; -

(B)  Ansettis or would be unjustly enrichéd, at the expense of the
Flight Centre Payors, by the amount of any beneficial
interest (if any, which is-denied) in the Flight Centre

Unavailed Moneys; -

(C) " asaresult, if, which is denied, Flight Centre holds the Flight
- Centre Unavailed Moneys or ény part of them upon trust for .

Ansett, whether 'p'ursuant-to the Flight Centre Trust or
‘otherwise, Ansett's interest in the Flight Centre Unavailed
Moneys under such trust is and at all times since the Ansett
Collapse has been held by Ansett on const_ru'ctive su’b-trust
for the benefit of the Flight Centre Payors (the Fi_ight Centre
_Cbnstrudﬁye Trust), - S

(D) inthe premises, Ansett does not have, and since the time of
the Ansett Collapse has not had, any beneficial interést in or
entitlement to the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys or any
part thereof, '

(E) the Fiight Centre Constructive Trust is and since arising has
at all times been a bare trust, under which Ans'ett: has and
has had no duties other than to pay to the Flight Centre
Payors the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys; and |

(F) - in the circumstances, the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys,
- whether collected by Flight Centre before or after the Ansett
Collapsé, and leaving aside the Flight Centre Chargeback - _
" Amount as referred to in paragraph 16(f) of this pleading,
are, and from_ the_time of the Ansett Coilap.se have been, in
- substance and. in effect, held by Flight Centre on trus_t for the
' Flight Centre Payors and, for the purposes of this proceeding
and otherwise, are in equity to be treated as held by Flight |
Centre on trust for the Flight Centre Payors. -

()  Further:

()  following the Ansett Collapse, Flight Centre was entitled:

hsch BO1105622620v1 405;1 65707



17.

18.

I

(iii)

9
(A)  pursuant to 'the term of the PSAA alleged in paragraph .
 11(b){(v) of this pleading;

(B) further or alternatively, by reason of the matters alleged in
paragraph 16(c} of this pleading; ' '

(C) : '-further or alternatlvely, by reason of the matters alleged in
paragraph 16(d) of this pleadlng, and

(D} further or alternatlvely, by reason of the matters alleged m.._
paragraph 16(e) of this pleadrng,

o refund to Fllght Centre Payors the respective amounts of the

Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys that Fllght Centre had collected
from them;

if the moneys which Were received by Flight Ce.ntre and which were
the subject of chargebacks by the Fligh't Centre Payors comprlsed
part of the Flight Centre Moneys (which is denied), following the
Ansett Collaps_\'e, and as it was _entitled'to do as alleged in paragraph

~16(f)(i) above, Flight Centre refunded to Flight Centre Payors
' . $364,544.86 (the Flight Centre Chargeback 'Amotmt)-ot the Flight

Centre Unavailed Moneys; and

~asa resul.t, of the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys, since making the

refunds referred toin sub-paragraph. (i} above Flight Centre has
held, and it now holds, only the amount constituted by the Flight
Centre Unavailed Moneys less the Flight Centre Chargeback
Amoun_ts. (the Flight Centre Net Unavailed Moneys).

ITG does not admit paragraph 16.

As fo paragraph 17:

(@

(b)
(c)

ITG admits that on or after 27 August 2001 it collected certain amounts

payable for the trahsportation or other services sold by it on behalf of
Ansett in respect of certain of the Second Trafflc Documents (the lTG

Moneys),

ITG othe’rwise denies paragraph 17;

Further, ITG says that:

)

as to that portion of the ITG Moheys which related to travel which
was not availed by Ansett's customers (the ITG Unavailed

bsch B0110529620v1 405165707




10
Mdn__eys), Ansett has never provided the transportation or other
services to which the ind'ivid_ual amounts comprising that amount

related and, given the Ansett _C’bllapse will never provide those

services; and

(i) - as to the balance of the ITG Moneys after deducting the ITG
| Unavailed -Moneys_"(the net amount hereinafter referred to as the
~ ITG Availed Moneys), Ansett has provided the transportation or
~ other services to which the individual amounts comprising that -

_ amount related.
- 19. Asto paragraph18

{(a) ITG admits that subject to paragraphs 99 to 133 (mcluswe) of this

pleading, to which it refers and which it repeats, and less the_ amounts of

~ the ITG Base Cemmission, ITG Override Commission, ITG Subventie.n
Amount and ITG ACMs;as referred to in those paragraphs (together the
ITG Deductions and each an ITG Deductron) the ITG Availed Moneys -
became on collectlon and remain the property of Ansett and are held by

TG in trust for Ansett until satlsfactorlly accounted for to Ansett and

settlement made (the amount constltuted by the ITG Availed Moneys Iess
the ITG Deductions belng hereinafter referred to as the ITG Net Avar!ed
Moneys);

NON ITG otherwise denies paragraph 18; -
(c) Further, ITG says as follows:
(i upon and because of the Ansett Collapse:

(A)  there was a'tOt_aI failure of the consideration for which the
persons, who had contracted with Ansett for the Second
Traffic Documents to which the ITG Unavailed Moneys
related (the ITG Payors), had S0 contracted and

(B) those contracts became 1mpossrble of pertormance and were
_ accordmgly frustrated and drscharged

(i)  accordingly, from the time of the Ansett Collapse:

A)  thelTG Payers at common law and/or under t'he 'Frust‘rated
Contracts Act 1959 {(Vic), became entltled as agalnst Ansett,
to the ITG Unavailed Moneys; and '

bsch B0110529620v1 405185707



(B)

11

“within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in

paragraph 11(b)(v) of this pleadmg Ansett, as against the
ITG Payors, ceased to be entitled, and has not been entitled, '
to the ITG Unavarled Moneys or any part thereof;

(i) asaresult:.

(A)

(B)

- upon the Ansett Collapse, the ITG Unavailed Moneys

collected by ITG to that time, which had hitherto been held
by ITG under the trust for Ansett arising pursuant to sub-
paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA (the ITG Trust) ceased to be so -
held; and ' S

from the time of the Ansett Collapse, the ITG Unavailed

Moneys, whether collected by ITG before or after the Ansett
Collapse, were held, and they continue to be held, on trust
by ITG for the ITG Payors; and

v) in the premises, Anse'tt does not have, and si_nce'the time of the

.Ansett Collapse has not had; any beneficial interest in or entitlement

to the ITG Unavailed Moneys er any part thereof;

(d) Further or alternatlvely to paragraph 19(0) of this pleading, ITG says as

follows:

(i}  upon end because of the Ansett Collepse:_

(A)

(B)

there was a total failure of the consideration for which the

ITG Payors had Contracted with Ansett for the Second Traffic
Documents to which the ITG Unavalled Moneys related; and

those contracts became |mp033|ble of performance and were

“accordingly frustrated and discharged;

(i)  accordingly, from the time of the Ansett Collapse:

7S

bsch BO110526620v1 405165707

- the ITG Payors, et common law and/or under the Frustrated =
 Contracts Act 1959 (Vic), became entitled, as against Ansett,

to the ITG Unavailed Moneys; and

within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in
paragraph 1'1(b)(v) of this pleading, 'An'sett as against the
ITG Payors, ceased to be entitled, and has not been ent:tled
to the ITG Unavalled Moneys or any part thereof; and




12

(i) in the premises:

(A)

B

' __pursuant to the term of the PSAA set out in paragraph

11(b){(v) of this pleading, from the time of the Ansett Collapse
ITG has not held the ITG Unavailed M_ohéys or any part
thereof on trust for Ansett and instead has held those

- moneys, whether collected by ITG before or after the Anset"t'

Collapse, on trust for the ITG Payors; and

Ansett therefore does not have, and since the iime of the
Ansett Collapse has not had, any beneficial interest in or -
entitlemént to the ITG Unavailed Moneys or any part thereof;

(e) Further or alternatively to paragraphs 19(c) and 19(d) of this p!eadlng, ITG

says as follows: -

() upon and because of the Ansett Collapse:

(A).

|

there was a total failure of the consideration for which the
ITG Payors had contracted with Ansett for the Second Traffic
Documen_ts to which the ITG Uha_vailed Moneys related; and

“ those contracts became impossible of performance and were

accordingly frustrated and dischﬁarged'; '

(i) accordingly, from the time of the Ansett Collap'se:

A
B)

(C)

bsch BO11052¢620v1 405165707

it has been and-is uncohscioha_bl_e for Ansett to have orto

claim any beneficial interesf in the ITG Unavailed Moneys or

~any part of them,

~Ansettis or would be unjustly enriched, at the expense of the

TG Payfors, by the amount of any beneficia! interest (if any, -
which is denied) in the ITG Unavailed Moneys;

as a result, if, which is denied, ITG holds the ITG Unavailed

‘Moneys or any part of them upon trust for Ansett, whether

pursuant to the ITG Trust or otherwise, Ansett’s interest in
the ITG Unavailed Moneys under such trust is and at all
times'since the Ansett Coliapse has been h'eld by Ansett on
constructive sub-trust-for the benefit of the TG Payors {the
ITG Construct;ve Trust)




13

(D) in the premises, Ansett does not have, and since the time of
- the Anse’tt Collapse has not had, any beneficial interest in or
entitlement to the ITG Unavarled Moneys or any part thereof;

(E) thelilTG Constructwe Trust is and srnce arrsmg has at aII _
tlmes been a bare trust, under which Ansett has and has had

no dutles other than to pay to the ITG Payors the ITG
- Unavailed Moneys and

(F) in the circumstances, the 1TG Unavailed Moneys, whether
 collected by ITG before or after the Ansett Coflapse, are, and
from the time of the Ansett Collapse have been, in substance
and in effect, held by ITG on trust for the ITG Payors and,_lfor
the purposes of this proceeding and otherwise, are in equity_
to be treated as héld by ITG on trust for the ITG Payors;

()  Further:

(i) following the Ansett Collapse, ITG was entitled:

(A) _ 'pureuant-to the term of the PSAA alleged in paragraph
11(b)}v) of this pleading;

(B). further or alternatively, by reason of the matters alleged in

paragraph 19(c) of this pleading;

('C) '_ further or aIternatlvely, by reason of the matters alleged in
paragraph 19(d) of this pleading; and

(D)  further or__alternatlv.ely, by reason of the matters alleged in
paragraph 19(e) of this pleading,

to refund to ITG Payors the _respective, amounts of the ITG
/ : Unavarled Moneys that ITG had collected from them.

20. FFPL does not admit paragraph 19

21. As to paragraph 20:.

(@)  FFPL admrts that on or after 27 August 2001 it collected certain amounts
: payable for the transportation or other services sold by |t on behalf of
- Ansett in respect of certain of the Third Traffic Documents (the FFPL
“Moneys);

~(b)  FFPL othe_rWise denies paragraph 20;

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




(c)

14
Further, FFPL says that:

() . as tothat portion of the FFPL Moneys which related to travel which
was not availed by An_s'ett"s customers (the FFPL Unavailed
' Moheys), Ansett has never provided the transportation or other
~“services to which the individual amounts comprising that amount
~ related and, given the Ansett Cotlapse will never provide those

" services; and

(i) as to the balance of the FFPL Moneys after deductmg the FFPL
Unavailed Moneys (the net amount hereinafter referred to as the

FFPL Availed Moneys) Ansett has provided the transportation or .
other services to which the individual amounts COMprising that o
“amount related.

22, As to paragraph 21:

(a)

(b)

{c)

bsch B0110529620v1 405165707 B

(i) accordingly, from the tlme of the Ansett Collapse:

- FFPL admits that, subject to paragraphs 134 to 165 (inclusive) of this
‘pleading, to which it refers and which it repeats, ‘and less the amounts of

the FFPL Base Commlssmn FFPL Override Comm|SS|on and FFPL -

- Subvention Amount as referred to in those paragraphs (together the FFPL

Deductions and each a FFPL Ded’uctron)_, the FFPL Avarted Moneys
became on collection and remain the property of Ansett and are held by
FFPL in trust for Ansett until satisfactorily accounted for to Ansett and

_ settlement made (the amount constituted by the FFPL Avalled Moneys Iess

the FFPL Deductions being hereinafter referred to as the FFPL Net
Availed Moneys),

FFPL otherv.nse denles paragraph 21;

Further FFPL says as follows
(i) Upon and _because of the Ansett Collapse:

(A) - there was a total failure of the consideration for which the : _
persons, who had contracted with Ansett for the Third Traffic
Documents to which the FFPL Unavailed Moneys related
(the FEPL Payors) had so contracted; and o

(B) those contracts became mposs:ble of performance and were

' accordmgly frustrated and discharged




18

(A) - theF F.PL"P'ayors,' at common law and/or under the
Frustrated Contracts Act 1959 (Vic), became entitled, as
against Ansett, to the FFPL Unavailed Moneys; and

(B)  within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in
B _paragraph 11(b)(v) of this pleading, Ansett, as against the
FFPL Payors, ceased' to be entitled, and has not been
entitled, to the FFPL Unavailed Moneys or any part thereof;

(il asaresult:.

'(A) upon the Ansett Collapse, the FFPL Unavailed Moneys

| ~collected by FFPL to that time, which had hith'erto been held
by FFPL Llnder the trust for Ansett arising pursuant to sub-
-paragraph 7. 2 of the PSAA (the FFPL Trust) ceased to be

so held; and

(B)  from the time of the Ansett Collapse, the FFPL Unavailed
| Moneys, whether collected by FFPL before or after the -
Ansett Collapse, were held, and they continue to be held, on
trust by FFPL for the FFPL Payors; and

(iv) .in the premises, Ansejtf does nof'have, and si_nce the time of the - _
_ Ansett Collapse has not had, any beneficial interest in or entitlement
to the. FFPL Unavalled Moneys or any part thereof ' '

(d) Further or afternatlveiy to paragraph 22(0) of this pleading, FFPL says as
follows: '

()  upon and because of the Ansett Collapse:

(A)  there was a total failure of the consideration for which the _
FF_PL Payors had contracted With Ansétt for the Third Tfaffic 3
- Documents to which the FFPL Unavailed Moneys related,;
and |
(B) those cantracts became 'impoé'sible of perfofmanCé_and were
| accordingly frustrated and dia'charge_d; N o

(ii) accordingly, from the time. of the Ansett Collapse:

(A  the FFPL Payors, at common law and/or under the
Frustrated Contracts Act 1959 (Vic),'became entitled, as
“against Ansett, to the FFPL Unavailed Moneys; and

bscb BO110529620v1 405165707




(B)

16

within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in
paragraph 1 1 (b)(v) of this pteading, Ansett, as against the
FFPL Payors, ceased to be entitied, and has not been
entitled, to the FFPL Unavailed Moneys or any part thereof;, -
and '

(i)  inthe premises:

(A)

(B)

pursuant to the term of the PSAA set out in paragraph |
11(b){v) of this pleading, from the time of the Ansett Collapse
FFPL has not held the FFPL Unavailed Moneys or any part
thereof on trust for Ansett and instead has heid those
moneys, whether collected by FFPL before or after the
Ansett Collapse, on trust for the FFPL Payors; and

Ansett therefore does not have, and since the time of the

~ Ansett Co]lapse has not had, any beneficial interest in‘or

entltlement to the FFPL Unavalled Moneys or any part
thereof; ‘

(e} - Further or alternatlvely o paragraphs 22(c) and 22(d) of this pleadlng,

FFPL says as follows:

()  upon and because of the Ansett Collapse:

A

®

there was a total failure of the oonsideration’ for which the

‘FFPL Payors had contracted with Ansett for the Third Traffic

Documents.to which the FFPL Unavailed Moneys related;
and '

those contracts became impossible of performance and were
accordrngly frustrated and dlscharged

(ii) accordlngly, from the tlme of the Ansett Collapse:

(A)

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707

it has been and is unconscionable for Ansett to have or to

~ claim any beneficial interest in the FFPL Unavailed Moneys-

-or any_part of them;

© Ansettis or would be u.njustly enriched , at the expense of the.

FFPL Payors, by the amount of any beneficial interest (if .

" any, which is denied) in the FFPL Unavailed Moneys;




©

D)

(F)

) _ Further:

17

as a result, if, which is denied, FFPL holds the FFPL
Unavailed Moneys or any part of them upon_'trust for Ansett,
whether pursuant to the F FPL Trust or otherwise, Ansett’s

‘interest in the FFPL Unavailed Moneys under such trust is
- and at all times since the Ansett Collapse has been held by

Ansett on constructive sub-trust for the benefit of the FFPL

‘Payors {the FFPL Constructive Trust);

in the premises, Ansett does not have, and since the time of
the Ansett Collapse has not had, any beneficial interest in 1 or '
entltlement to the FFPL Unavaﬂed Moneys or any part
thereof

the FFPL ConstrUctive'Trusf is and since arising has at all:
times been a bare trust, under which Ansett has and has had
no duties other than to pay to the FFPL Payors the FFPL
Unavailed Moneys; and -

in the c_ircumStances, the FFPL Unavailed Mone'ys, whether

_collected by FFPL before or after the Ansett Collapse, are,

and from the time of the Ansett Collapse have 'been, in _
substance and in effect, held by FFPL on trust for the FFPL

" Payors and, for the purpbses of this p_rbceeding_ and

otherwise, are in equity to be treat_éd as held by FFPL on

- trust for the FFPL Payors;

() - following the Ansett Collapse, FFPL was entitled:

A)

(B)

()

D)

pursua'nt to the term of the PSAA 'a!iege.d in paragraph
11(b)(v) of this pleading;

~ further or al{ernatively, by reason of the' matters alleged in
_paragraph 22(c) of thls pleading; ' '

further or alternatwely, by reason of the matters alleged in
paragraph 22(d).of this pleading; and

further or alternatively, by reason of the matters alleged in
paragraph 22(e) of th:s pleadlng,

to refund to FFPL Payors the respectlve amounts of the FFPL

- Unavailed Money_s that FFPL had collected from them.

bsch B0110520620v1 405165707




18
23.  As o paragraph 22' '
(a) Flight Centre admits that by the statement of claim Ansett demands that -

Fllght Centre as trustee pay to Ansett the First Moneys

(b) Flight Centre ad_mlts that Ansett hias made the demands particuiarised
below that Flight Centre pay to Ansett the First Moheys;
PARTICULARS
(1) Letter dated 19 March 2002 to Flight Centre from
* Andersen Legal, solicitors for Ansett, demanding
payment of an_unquanhﬂed amount in respect of
. availed travel. _
{2) Letters to Flight Centre dated 8 May 2002 from
: Andersen Legal, and 13 September 2002 from

Arnold Bloch Leibler, solicitors for Ansett, demanding -
payment of the First Moneys. '

(¢) . Flight Centre otherwise denies paragraph 22.
24, Asto paragraph 23:

| (@) ITG admits that by the statement of claim Ansett demands that ITG as-
trustee pay to Ansett the Second MoneyS'

{b) ITG admits that Ansett has made the demands partlculansed below that _
TG pay to Ansett the Second Moneys; ;

'PARTICUL’ARS

(1') . Letter dated 19 March 2002 to ITG from Andersen-
Legal, solicitors for Ansett, demanding payment of an
unguantified amount.in respect of availed travel.

(2)  Letters to ITG dated 10 May 2002 from Andersen
© Legal, and 13 September 2002 from Arnold Bloch
‘Leibler, solicitors for Ansett, demanding payment of
- the Second Moneys. '
(c) ITG otherwise denies paragraph 23.
25. . Astoparagraph 24: | '. |
(@)  FFPL admits that by the statement of claim Ansett demands that FFPL as. -
trustee pay to Ansett the Third Moneys; |
(b)  FFPL otherwise denies paragraph 24.
' 26.  As to paragraph 25: |

(a) Flight Centr_e admits tha't if ha_s not paid the First Moneys to Ansett;

bscl BO110529620v1 4051 657b?




27.

28.

29,

19

Flight Centre otherwise denies paragraph 25;

)

(c) . Flight Centre says that, other than the Flrght Centre Net Availed Moneys it
is not and since the Ansett Collapse never has been obliged to pay to
Ansett any amount in respect of the Flight Centre Moneys or the First
Moneys. - | B

As to paragraph 26;

{(a) ITG admits that it has hot pald the Second Moneys to Ansett;

(b) ITG othermse denles paragraph 26 |

(c) ITG says that, other than the ITG Net Availed Moneys, it is not and'since
the Ansett Collapse never has been oblrged to pay to Ansett any amount in
respeot of the ITG Moneys or the Second Moneys '

- Asto paragraph 27

(@) FFPL admits that it has not pald the Third Moneys to Ansett;

{b) FFPL otherW|se denies paragraph 27, -

{c) FFPL says that, other than the FFPL Net Availed Moneys, it is not and

since the Ansett Collapse never has been obliged to pay to Ansettany .
amount in respect of the FFPL Moneys or the Third Moneys. '

As to paragraph 28:

(a)

©

' Save that Flight Centre admits that it holds the Flight Centre Net Availed

Moneys on trust for Ansett and that Ansett is entitled {o those moneys,
Fllght Centre denles sub- paragraphs (a) and (b)

Save that ITG admits that it holds the ITG Net Availed Moneys on trust for )
Ansett and that Ansett is entitled to those moneys, ITG denies sub-

_paragraphs () and (d)

Save that FFPL admits that it hoids the FFPL Net Availed Moneys on trust

for Ansett and that Ansett is entitled to those moneys, FFPL denies sub-

paragraphs (e) and (f).

- As to paragraph 29:
(a)

Flight Centre:

(i - adrnlts that it holds the Fiight Centre Net Availed Moneys in trust for
Ansett and that Ansett is entitled to the Fllght Centre Net Availed
Moneys,

bsch B0110529620v1 4051 6570?




{b)

_ (a)

(¢

(b)

(i1)

(iii)

ITG:

(i)
iy

FFPL:
0

(i)

(iii)

()

- (i)

(iii)

(iv)

ITG:
BCE
)

~admits that it holds the ITG Net Availed Moneys in trust for Ansett

.and since the Ansett Collapse never has been obliged to pay to

_ Flrst Moneys

does not admit that its non-payment to Ansett of the ITG Net Availed

_ eq'uitable 'cpmpensation in respect of that non-payment;

20 .

does not admit that Flight Centre is liable to account to Ansett for .~

the Flight Centre Net Availed Moneys; and

otherwise denies sub—paragraphs (a) and (b} of paragraph 29.

and that Ansett is entitied to the ITG Net Availed Moneys;

does not admit that ITG is liable to account to Ansett for the ITG Net
Avalled Moneys; and ' - - :

othermse denies sub paragraphs {c) and (d) of paragraph 29,

admits that it holds the FFPL Net Availed Moneys in trust for Ansett

and that Ansett is entitied to the FFPL Net Avatled Moneys

does not admit that Fllght Centre is liable to acc_ount to Ansett for
the FFPL Net Availed Moneys; and

| _otherwise denies sUb-paragraphs_(e) and (f) of paragraph 29.
'31. Asto paragraph 30: | |

Flight Centre:

admits that it has not paid the First Meneys fo AnSett;_

does not admit that its hon-payment to Ansett of the Flight Centre
Net Availed Moneys constitutes'a breach of trust or that Ansett is

~entitled to equrtable compensatlon in respect of that non- payment

otherwrse denies paragraph 30(a); and -

says that other than the 'FI_ight Centre Net Availed M_oneye itis not -

Ansett any amount in respect of the Flight Centre Moneys or the

admits that it ':'has not paid the Second Moneys to Ansett;

Moneys constitutes a breach of trust or that Ansett is entitled to

bsch BO110520620v1 405165707




21
(iii) -othe_nnrise denies. p'a_ragraph 3'0(b);'and -
(iv) says that other than the ITG Net Availed Moneys it is not and since

the-Ansett Collapse never has been obllged to pay to Ansett any
amount in respect of the ITG Moneys or the Second Moneys.

(c)y FFPL:
(i) admits that it has not paid the Third Moneys to Ansett;

(i) _does' not admit that its non—payme,nt to Ansett of the FFPL Net
' Availed Moneys constitutes a breach of trust or that Ansett is
entitled to eqwtable compensatlon in respect of that non- payment

(i) otherwrse denies. paragraph 30(0), and -

{iv) says that other than the FFPL Net Availed Money's it is not and
since the Ansett Collapse never has been obliged to pay-to Ansett
any amount in respect of the FFPL Moneys or the Third Moneys

32.  As to paragraph 31
(a) = Flight Centre refers to and repeats paragraph 14 of this pleadlng,

'(b) : Flight Centre admits that upon the-|s_sue by it of such of the First Traffic
Documents as it issued, and prior to the Ansett Collapse, it was responsible
for payment, in_-accordance with the PSAA and any other applicable
contractual arrangements between Ansett and Flight Centre, of the Flight
Centre Moneys to Ansett; ' |

"(c)  Flight Centre says that:

(iy prior to the Ansett Collapse,.under the terms of the PSAA, no
amount of the Flight Centre Moneys had become due to be remitted
to Ansett; and ' '

- i) further or alternativ.ely, if, which is denied, prior to the Ansett |
Collapse any amount of the Flight Centre Moneys had become due
to be remitted to Ansett,.upon the Ansett Collaps’e such ar_n_ount
{other than any amount of the Flight Centre Net Availed Moneys) ' _
ceased to be due to be remitted to Ansett, by reason of the matters
alleged in the remalnder of this paragraph 32 '

(d)  Flight Centre:

-bach B0110529620v1 405165707



().

0

22
adrnite that under the PSAA, since the time of the Ansett Collapse,
and subject to paragraphs 54 to 98 (mcluswe) of this pieadlng tp
which it refers and which it repeats the Flight Centre Availed

Moneys have become due to be remitted by it to Ansett, less the
Flight Centre Deductlons and each of them; and

therefore admlts that the amount of the Flight-Centre Net Avalied
Moneys is due by it to Ansett;

{e) Flight Centre otherwise denies paragraph'.31 v

(H Further, Flight Centre:

(i)

iy

| refers to and repe.ats paragraph 16(0) of this pleadi_ng; and

- “says that, in the premises, since the Ansett Collapse, no amount of

the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys can be due to Ansett and Flight
Centre cannot be responsible to pay any amount of the thht
Centre Unavalled Moneys to Ansett; '

(s)) Further and in the a!ternatlve to paragraph 32(f) of this pleadlng, Fllght

Centre
)
(iy

- (i)

refer_s' to and repeats paragraph 16(d) of this pleading;
says that, a_ccordingly, from the time of the Ansett Coltapse:

{A)  the Flight Centre Payors, at common law and/or under the
Frustrated Contracts Act 1959 (Vic), became entitled, as
against Ansett, to the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys; and

(B)' within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set outin
paragraph 11(b)(itr) of this pleading, Ansett, as. against the
Flight Centre Payors, ceased to be entitled and has not
. been entitled; to the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys or any
~ part thereof and '

says-that, in the premises, pursuant to the term of the PSAA set out
in paragraph 11(b)(iv) of this plead_lng, from the time of the Ansett

Collapse, Flight Centre has not been and is not requireld to collect, :

nor to pay or remit to Ansett the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys or
any part thereof;

(h)  Further, and in the altemative to paragraphs 32(f) and 32(g) of this
pleading, Flight Centre: ' '

bscb B0110529620v1 405165707



23
(i) refers to and repeats paragraph 16(e) of this pleading; and

(i) = says that, in the prem'i'ses, since the Ansett Collapse, no amount'of
the Flight Centre Unavailed Moneys can be due to Ansett and Fligh{
Centre cannot be responsible.to pay any amount of the thht
Centre Unavarfed Moneys to Ansett;

()] .Further, Flight Centre refers to and repeats paragraph 16(f) of this pleading. .

33.  Flight Centre denies paragraph 32 and refers to and repeats paragraphs 14,.1_5(a) '
and 32 of this pleading. | .

.34, Save that it admits the terms of sub-paragraph_ 7.3 of the PSAA, Flight Centre
denies paragraph 33 and refers to and repeats. paragraph 32 of this pleading.

. 35.  Asto paragraph 34:

(a_) thht Centre admlts that the terms of IATA resolutron 850 were
incorporated into the PSAA by sub-paragraph 2.1(b} of the PSAA;

(b) - Flight Centre admits that on or about 14 Sepfernber 2001 the Manager,
'~ BSP Australia stated in writing to Flight Centre as alleged in sub-paragraph
(b) of paragraph 34 of the statement of claim;

' {c)  Flight Centre otherwise denies paragraph 34 and refers to and repeats
paragraph 32 of this pleading. '

36. Flight Centre denies paragraph 35 and refers to and repeats paragraph 32 of thIS _

pleadmg
37.  Asto paragraph 36:

(@) .Flight Centre admits that by the statement of claim Ansett demands that
Flight Centre pay to Ansett the First Amount Payable: '

(b) . Flight Centre admits that Ansett has made the demands particularised
~ below that Flight Centre pay to Ansett the First _Amodn_t Payable;

PARTICULARS

(1 Letter dated 19 March 2002 to. Flight Centre from

: Andersen Legal, solicitors for Ansett, demanding
payment of an unquanhﬂed amount in respect of
avaited travel :

(2) Letters to Ftlght Centre dated 8 May 2002 from
Andersen Legal; and 13 September 2002 from Arnold
Bloch Leibler, ‘solicitors for Ansett, demanding
payment of the First Amount Payable. '

I bsch B0O110529620v1 405165707




()

24

Fllght Centre otherwise denies paragraph 36

38. . Asto paragraph 37:

(@)

(b)
(c)

Fl[ght Centre admits that it has not pa|d or remitted the Flrst Amount
Payable to Ansett and that Ansettis. entltled to the Flight Centre Net
Availed Moneys,

Flight Centre otherW|se demes paragraph 37;

Fltght Centre says that, other than the Fiight Centre Net Availed Moneys, it
is not and since the Ansett Collapse never has been obliged to pay to
Ansett anjlr amount in respect of the Flight Cent're Moneys or the First . -

'Arn'ou_nt Payable.

39. As to paragraph 38:

@
®

(©)

(d)

ITG refers to and repeats paragraph 17 of this pleading;

ITG admlts that upon the issue by it of such of the- Second Traff ic
Documents as it issued, and prior to the Ansett Collapse, it was respon5|ble
for payment, in accordance W|th the PSAA and any other applicable '
contractual arrangements between Ansett and ITG, of the ITG Moneys to
Ansett; ' '

ITG says that:

{iy : prior to the Ansett Collapse, under the terms of the PSAA, no
amount of the ITG Moneys had become due to be remitted to
Ansett; and ' '

(i)  further or alternatively, if, which is denied, prior to the Aneett_

: Collapse any amount of the ITG Moneys had become due to be
remitted to Ansett, upon the Ansett Collapse stch amount _(oth'er_.
than any amount of the ITG Net_ Availed Moneye) ceased to be due
to be remitted to ‘Ansett, by reason of the matters alieged in the

remainder of this paragraph 39;
ITG:

) admits that, under the PSAA, since the time of the Ansett Collapse,
and subjeot to: paragraphs 99 to 133 (inclusive) of this pleading, to
which it refers and which it repeats, the ITG Availed Moneys have
become due to be remitted by it to Ansett, less the ITG Deductlons
and each of them; and-

bsch B0O110529620v1 405165707




()
(f)

)

{h)

(i)

- i) refers to and repeats paragraph 19(e) of this p!eadlng, and

_25

(i.i) therefore admits that the arnount of the ITG Net Avalled Moneys is.
~due by itto Ansett

'_ ITG otherwise denies paragraph 38;

Further, ITG:

(i) refers to and repeats paragraph 19(c) of this pi_eading; and

(iy say's- that, in the premises, since the Ansett Collapse, no amount of
the ITG Unavailed Moneys can be due to Ansett and ITG cannot.b_e
res.'ponsible to pay any.am(itunt'of the ITG Unavailed Moneys to

: Ansett ' '

Further, and in the alternatlve to paragraph 39(f) of this pleading, ITG:

(i) refers to and repeats parag_raph'19(d) of this pleading;
(i} eays that, accordingly., from the time of the Ansett Collapse:

| (A) the TG Payor_s' at-comimon law and/or under the Frustrated
Contracts Act 1959 (Vic), became entitled, as against Ansett, -
to the ITG Unavailed Moneys; and '

(B)  within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in _
paragraph 11(b)}(iv} of this pleading, Ansett, as againet the
ITG Payors, ceased to be entitled, and has not been entitied,
to the ITG Unavailed Moneys or any part thereof; and |

(i saye that, in_. the premise's, pursuant to the term of the PSAA set out
-in paragraph 11(b)(iv) of this pleading, from the time of the Ansett
Collap'se, ITG has not been and is\not required to collect, nor to pay
“or remit to Ansett, -ﬂthe ITG Unavaiied Moneys o'r--any part thereof;

'Further and in the alternatlve to paragraphs 39(f) and 39(g) of this .

pleadmg, lTG

'. (i) says that in the premises, ‘since the Ansett Collapse, no amount of

the ITG Unavailed Moneys can be due io Ansett and ITG cannot be
responsible to.pay any amount of the ITG Unavailed Moneys to .
Anéett_; ; :

Further, ITG refers to and repeats paragra'ph'19(f) of this p'Iead_ing. _

bsch B0110529620v1 4051 65707




40.
41

42,

43.
44,

45,

26

 ITG denies paragraph 39 and refers to and repeats paragraphs 17 18(a) and 39 of

this pleadlng

Save that it admits the terms of sub-paragraph 7.3 of the PSAA, ITG denies |

paragraph 40 and refers to and repeats paragraph 39 of this pleading.

| As to paragraph 41:

(@) = ITG admits that the terms of IATA resolution 850 were incorporated into the
| PSAA by sub- paragraph 2. 1(b) of the PSAA '

{b) ITG admlts that on or about 14 September 2001 the Manager BSP
Australia stated in writing to ITG as alleged in sub—paragraph {b)of -
paragraph 41 of the statement of claim; '

) {c) | ITG otherwise denies paragraph 41 and refers to and repeats paragraph 39

of this pIeadrng

TG denles paragraph 42 and refers to and repeats paragraph 39 of thls pleadlng

As to paragraph 43:

{a) ITG admlts that by the statement of claim Ansett demands that ITG pay to

Ansett the Second Amount Payable;

(b) ITG admrts that Ansett has made the demands partrcularlsed below that
ITG pay to Ansett the Second Amount Payable,

PARTICULARS

{1 .Letter dated 19 March 2002 to ITG from Andersen
Legal, solicitors for Ansett, demanding payment of an -
~ unquantified amount in respect of availed travel. :

(2) - Letters to Flight Centre dated 10 May 2002 from

: Andersen Legal, and 13 September 2002 from Arnold

" Bloch Leibler, solicitors for Ansett, demanding
-payment of the Second Amount Payable. '

(c) ITG otherwise denies paragraph 43.

Asto paragraph_44:

(a) ITG admits that it has not'paid or remitted the Second Amount Payableto -
- Ansettand that Ansett is entitled to the ITG Net Availed Moneys;

{b)  ITG otherwise denies paragraph44,

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




- 48.

()

27

ITG says that,'other.fhan the ITG Net Availed Moneys, it is not and since -

the Ansett Collapse never has been obliged to pay to Ansett any amount in

respect of the ITG_ Moneys or the Second Amount Payable.

As to paragraph 45: -

(@)

(b)

©

(d)

(e)

()

FFPL refers to and repeats paragraph 20 of this 'pleading;'

FFPL admits that upon the issue by it of such of the Third Traffic

‘Documents as it issued, and prior to the Ansett Collapse, it'was responsible.

for payment, in accordance with the PSAA and any other appl_icable'-

contractual arrangements between Ansett and FFPL, of the FFPL Moneys

o Ansett;

FFPL says that:

(i}

- (if)

 prior to the Ansett Collapse, under the terms of the PSAA, no

amount of the FFPL Moneys had become due to be remitted to
Ansett; and | |

further or alternatively, if, which is denied, prior to the Ansett

“Collapse any amount of the FFPL Moneys had b_ecdme dueto be

remitted to Ansett, upon the Ansett Coll'apse_ such amount (other
than any amount of the FFPL Net Availed Moneys) ceased to be -

" due to be remitted to Ansett, by reason of the matters alleged in thé

remainder of this paragraph 46;

FFPL:

()

admits that, under the PSAA, éince the time of the Ansett Collapse,
and subject to parégraphs 134 to 165 (inclusive) of this pleading, 1o
which it refers and which it repeats, the FFPL Availed Moneys have
become due to be remitted by it to Ansett, less the FFPL Deductions.
and each of them;and = ' C

therefore admits that the amount of the FFPL Net Availed Moneys is
due by it fo Ansett; '

FFPL otherwise denies paragraph 43; .

(i)

Further, FFPL:

-~ refers to and re‘peeifs paragraph 22(c) of this pleading; and

bsch B0110529620v1 4051 65707. .



28

_ (ii) says that, in th_e premises, since_' _the Arisett Collapse, no amount of
the FFPL Unavailed Moneys can be due to Ansett and FFPL cannot
be responsible to pay any amount of the FFPL Unavailed Moneys to
Ansett; ' ' '

(g)  Further, and in the alternative to paragraph 46(f) of this pleading, FFPL:
0} refers to and repeats paragraph 22(d) of this pleading,;
(i) says that, accordingly, from the time of the Ansett Collapse:

(A) the FFPL Payors, at common law and/or under the _
Frustrated Contracts Act 1959 (Vic), became entitled, as
~against Ansett, to the FFPL Unavailed Moneys; and

(B).  within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in
| paragraph 11({b){iv) of this pleadlng, Ansett, as agalnst the :
FFPL Payors, ceased to be enlltled and has not been _
' entltled,_ to the FEPL Unavailed Moneys or any part thereof;
and ' '

(iliy  says that, in the premises, pursuant to the term of the PSAA set out
in paragraph 11 (b)(iv} of this pleading, from the time of the Ansett
Collapse, FFPL has not been and is not reqwred to collect, nor to
pay or remlt to Ansett the FFPL Unavailed Moneys or any part

thereof;

(hy Further, and in the alternative to paragraphs 46(f) and 46(g) of this
pleading, FFPL.
() " refers to and repeats paragraph 22(.e) of this pleading; and |

iy saye that, ih-the premises, since th_e‘ Ansett Collapse, n"o'am_ount of
the FFPL Unavailed Moneys can be due to Ansett and FFPL cannot
be resp'onsibl'e to pay any amount of the FFPL Unavailed Mene_y_s to
. Ansett; - '

(i) Further, FFPL refers to and repeats paragraph.'22(f) of -this-pleading._

47.  FFPL denies paragraph 45 and refers to and repeats paragraphs 20, 21(a) and 46 o
of this pleading. _ o R

_48; Save that it admits the. terms of sub-paragraph 7.3 of the PSAA, FFPL denies
paragraph 47 and refers to and repeats paragraph 46 of this pleading.

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




49.. .

50.

51.

52

53.

- 54.

29
As to paragraph 48:

(a) FFPL admits that the terms of IATA resoiutron 850 were moorporated into
' the PSAA by sub-paragraph 2. 1(b) of the PSAA

"~ (b) FFPL admits that on or about 14 September 2001 the Manager, BSP .

 Australia stated in wntmg to FFPL as alleged in sub-paragraph (b) of
paragraph 48 of the statement of claim;

(c) | _FFPL otherwrse demes paragraph 48 and refers to and repeats paragraph N

46 of thls pleadlng

FFPL denies paragraph 49 and refers to and repeats paragraph 46 of this
pleadlng

As to paragraph"SO' |

- {a) FFPL admlts that by the statement of clalm Ansett demands that FFPL pay

to Ansett the Third Amount Payable

(b) FFPL otherwrse_denles paragraph 50.

Asto paragraph 51;

(a) FFPL admits that it has not pald or remitted the Third Amount - Payable to
' Ansett and that Ansett is entitled to the FFPL Net Avaited Moneys

' {by FFPL othenmse denies paragraph 51;

{¢) FFPL says that, other than the FFPL Net Avalled Moneys itis notand

since the Ansett Collapse never has been obliged to pay to Ansett any
amount in respect of the FFPL Moneys or the Thrrd Amount Payable.

Save that the defendants admlt that, respeotlvely, they are obliged to pay to Ansett
the Flight Centre Net Avalled Moneys, the ITG Net Availed Moneys and the FFPL .
Net Availed Moneys (if any), the defendants deny paragraph 52.

 Further, by an agreement between Air New Zealand Limited, Ansett and Flight
~ Centre (the First Commercial Agreement), Ansett and Flight Centre agreed on

the commercial terms under which Flight Céntre would promote and market
Ansett's products and ser\nces for the period from 1 January 2001 to 30 June

- 2001.

 PARTICULARS
1) The First Commercial Agreement was in writing, or
' .alternatively was partly in writing and partly by conduct.

bsch BO110529620v4 405165707




30

(2} The written portion of the First Commercral Agreement

o comprised the undated agreement entitled "Commiercial
Agreement” and executed on behalf of Flight Centre by Ms
Sharon Poulos in her capamty as National Contract Manager
for Flight Centre. :

(3) Any portion by conduct was the acts of Ansett in making '
- payments to Flight Centre in accordance with the terms of the
undated agreement entitted "Commercial Agreement™ and
executed on behalf of Flight Centre by Ms Sharon Poulos in
her capacity as National Contract Manager for Flight Centre.

55, It Was an express term of the First Commercial Agreement amongst others - that:

(a) the First Commercral Agreement had effect for the pel'IOd from 1 January
- 2001 to 30 June 2001 '

' (b) Ansett would pay Base Commrssion to thht Centre at the rates notified by
| Ansett from trme to time;

{c) Base Commission was the amount of commissibn, represented asa
~percentage of the gross.value of Ansett Domestic Ticketed Revenue, that -
Flight Centre may deduct bursuant to clause 4 of the First Commercial |
Agreement prier to remitting the Ansett Domestic Tlcketed Revenue to
Ansett

(d). in accordance with schedule 5 of the Flrst Commercial Agreement Ansett-
' agreed to pay to Fiight Centre overnde commission W|th respect to sales of. -
- Ansett lnternatlonal services; '

(e} . all amounts payable by Ansett to Flight Centre in relation to the First
Commercial Agreement (including commissions) were exclusive of GST. | If
GST was payable by Ansett on a Taxable Supply made by it under the First
Commereial_ Agreement, the ameunt payable for the Taxable Supply was
the amount expressed in t.he' First Commercial Agreement plus GST.

-56.  Forthe purpose of the PSAA and for the purpose of the terrn referred toin
paragraph 55(b) of this pleadlng, the rate of Base Commission notified by Ansett to
Flight Centre from time to tlme was 5% with respect to domestic travel and 9% W|th
respect to mternatlonal travel.

57. By reason of the sale of transportation and other anclllary services of Ansett by
Fllght Centre, Ansett was- liable- to pay to Flight Centre override commission of
$24,975.60 pursuant to the_ PSAA and the First Commercial Agreement.

bsch B0110520620v1 405165707




'_58.

50

60.

61.

62.

31
| ~ PARTICULARS
(1) Override commission on international services for M'ay 200'1 of $10,700.71. :

(2) " Override commission on internationat services for June 2001 of
' $14 274.89. ' '

As at the date hereof Ansett has not paid to Fllght Centre the amount of
$24 975 60 or any part thereof. .

In the premises as at 14 September 2001, Ansett was obliged by the terms of the
PSAA and the First Commercial Agreement to pay to. Fllght Centre the amount of
$24 975.60. '

By a further agreement between Air New Zealand lelted Ansett and Flight

Centre (the ‘Second Commercial Agreement) Ansett and Flight Centre agreed e
~ on the commercial terms under whrch Flight Centre would promote and market
- Ansett's products and services for the period from 1 July 2001.

PARTICULARS

(1) | The Second Commercial Agreement was partly |n writing. and
partly by conduct,

{2) TFhe written portion of the Second Commercial Agreement
' comprised a written schedule (the Schedule) of override
commissions payable by Ansett to Flight Centre, and the First
: Com mercial Agreement.

(3)' The portion by conduct was the acts of Ansett in making
payments to Flight Centre in accordance with the Schedule
~and the terms of the First Commercial Agreement.

It was an express term of the Second Commercial Agreement amongst others
that: - ' ' '

| (a) Ansett would pay to Fllght Centre the override commrssrons and mcentlve

commrssrons calculated in accordance with Schedule

() Ansett would prowde a domestlc tlcket fund or allowance to the value of

$300,000 belng airline travel within Australia on Ansett services for use by
Fllght Centre dunng the perlod from [ July 2001 to 30 June 2002.

It was an |mpI|ed term of the Second Commercial Agreement that the terms of the -

First Commercial Agreement would continue to have appncatlon and were to be -

mcorporated into the Second Commercial Agreement except to the extent that they
were inconS|stent (whether expressly or |mpI|edIy) with the terms of the Schedule.

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




32

63; By reason of the sale of transportati;in and other anbillary services of Ansett by
- Fiight.Centre, Ansett was liable to pay to Flight Centre pursuant to the PSAA and
the Second Commercial Agreement:

(a)  Base Commission (i'nclusive-of GST) of at least $283,629.89;

(b), override commission in the sum of $1,078,647.34 for Ansett domestic

services,

_ _ PARTICULARS _
N Override commission for-July 2001 0f$41?,126.15_ '

(2) Override commission for August 2001 of $366,231.04
(3) Override commission for September 2001 of $295,290.15

(c)  override commission in the sum of $43,506.22 for Ansett international

services;

| PARTICULARS
(1) Override commission for July 2001 of $18,335.89

(é) Override commission for August 2001 of $12,441.89
3) .-Ov'erride. commission for September-2001 of $12,728.44
(d)  incentive commission of $83,098.53 for Ansett domestic sefvices;
| PARTICUL_ARS
(1) . Ihce_ntive commission for Ju_'ly 2001 of $46,347.35
(2) * Incentive commission for Augus.t 2001 of 20,346.17
3) Inceriﬁve.commission'for Septe.mber 2001 of_$1$,_405.01_

64.  As at the date hereof Ansett has not paid to Flight Centre the amounts of
1$283,629.89, $1,078,647.34, $43,506.22 and $83,098.53 or any part thereof.

65.  Inthe premises, as at 14 September 2001, Ansett was-obliged by the terms of the
PSAA and the Second Commercial Agreement to pay to Flight Centre the amount
of $1,488,881.08. - | o

66.  In the event that Ansett had cohtinued to prdvide trahsportation and other ancillary
services after 14 September 2001, Flight Centre would have become entitled to
the benefit of: | ‘

(a)  additional override commission in the sum of $270,437.71,

bscb B0110529620v1 405165707




i

b

67,
68.

69.

70,

71.

33

PARTICULARS

NORE Overrlde commission on Ansett domestic services of
$233,516.99. -
(2) Override commission on Ansett international services of

$36,920.72.

(b) a domestic ticket travel fund or allowancelin the sum of $300,000 in _
'acccrdance with the term set out in paragraph 61(b) of this pleading.

Within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in paragraph 11(b)(||) of thIS |

p!eadlng, the sums of $270, 437.71 and $300,000 represents a loss, injury or

damage, whether direct, indirect or’ ccnsequentlal incurred by Flight Centre arlsmg
from the failure of Ansett to prowde the transpcrtatlon or other ancillary services
referred to-therein.

- In the premises, as at 14 September 2001, Ansett was obliged by the terms of the
PSAA to pay to Flight 'Centre the arnounts.cf $270, 437.?1 and $300,000.

As at the date hereof Ansett has not paid to Flight Centre the amounts of
$270,437.71 and $300 000 or any part thereof

In.the premlses, Ansett is indebted to Fllght Centre in the amounts of:

(a) $283,629.89 in accordance with paragraph 63(a) of this p!eadlng (the
Flight Centre Base Commrssron)

(b) $1,417,566.87 in accordance with paragraphs 59 63(b), 63(c) and 66(a) of
| this pleadlng (the thht Centre Ovemde Commission); .

(c} . $300,000 in accordance with paragraph 86(b) of this pleading (the
Domestic Ticket Fund)

“and those amounts, which Flight Centre hereby demands from Ansett, are due and

pay?able by Ansett to Flight Centre. .

* Further, in accordance with the meaning of the term set out in paragraph 11 (b)iii)

of this pleading, each of the Fllght Centre Base Commission and the Flight Centre
Override Commission (the F!rght Centre Commrssrons) were:

(@) partof the commission of-thht Centre for the sale of air tra'nsportation and
| ancﬂlary services stated from time to time and communlcated to Flight
Centre by Ansett as prowded forin paragraph 9 of the PSAA;

{b) ~ an amount that, pursuant to sub- paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA, as at 14
September 2001 Flight Centre was entitled to deduct from remlttances to
Ansett under the PSAA.

- bscb B0110529620v1 405165707




-
-

34 -

72.. By letters dated 8 Ma_y- 2002 and 13 September 2002 (sach a Purported
Instruction and together the Purported Instructions for the purpose of
‘paragraphs 72 to 78 (inclusive) of this pleading and Flight Centre's counterclaim), -
Ansett purported to‘instruct Fiight Centre that it was not entitled to deduct any
commiseion from remittances to Ansett,'pursuant to.sub-paragraph 7.2 of the
PSAA.

PARTICULARS _
Letters to Fllght Centre dated 8 May 2002 from Andersen
Legal, and 13 September 2002 from Arnold Bloch Lelbler
solicitors for Ansett ' .
73.  Onthe terms of the Purported Instructions, as set out in paragraph' 72 of this
pleading, the Purported Instructions and each of them purported to instruct Fllght
Centre that it was not entitled to deduct the Fllght Centre Commissions or anyr of

them, from remittances to Ansett pursuant to sub—paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA,
'74. At the time of the Purported Instructlons and each of them

(a) | Flight Centre s entitlement to the'Fllg_ht Centre Commissions and each of
them had already arisen, within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set
~ out in paragraph 11 b)(vu) of thls pleadlng, '

' (b) '_ -Flight Centre had collected the moneys to which its entltlement to the thht
Centre Commissions and each of them related, within the meanmg of the
term of the PSAA set out in paragraph 11(b)(vil) of this pléading;

(c) " more than a reasonable time had passed since Flight Centre’s entit!ement
to the Flight Centre Commissions and each of them had arisen, within the
meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in paragraph 11{b)}{vii) of this -
pleadmg and

(d) more than a reasona_ble time had passed since Flight Centre had collected
 the money's.'to whichits entitlement to the Flight Centre Commissions and .
-each of them, related, within the meanlng of the term of the PSAA setoutin: . _
paragraph 11(b)(vu) of thls pleading. -

75.  Further, Ansett’ s giving of the Purported_lnstr_u_ctions and each of them: -

(a) constituted acting other than in good faith ih giving an.instruction to Flight
Centre that it was not entitled to deduct the Flight Centre Cemmissions or
any of them pursuant 10 sub-paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA, within the
meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in paragraph 11(b)(viii} of this
pleading; and '

bscb B0110529620v1 405165707




8.

77.

78,

79..

_(b)' constituted instructing Flight Centre that it was not entitled to'dédu_ct the

Flight Centre Commissions or any of them pursuant to sub-paragraph 7.2
of the PSAA, with the purpose of preventing Flight Centre from obtaining

- those commissions or otherwise defeating Flight Centre's entitlement to
those commissions, within the meaning of the term of the PSAA sef outin -
paragraph 11(b)(ix) of this pleadi_ng._

PARTICULARS _
"The absence of good faith alleged, and the purpose alleged
are to be |mplled from the foliowing: _

{1} | the fact that Ansett was in admlmstratlon or under a
' deed of company arrangement, as the case. may.
have been; -

{2) the fact. that Ansett would be unable to meet ciaims’
 of unsecured creditors; : .

" (3) . the passage of time between the Ansett Collapse
and the Purported Instructions; .

(4} the fact that withdrawal of the entitiement to deduct -
the Flight Centre Base Commission and the Flight
Centre Override - Commission and : both of them,
would or might prejudice Flight Centre's recovery of
those amOunts and each of them from Ansett; and -

(5) the fact that Ansett was aware of each of the matters
in (1) (4) above.

By reason of the matters alleged in _paragraphs 74 andlor. 75 of this pleading, the -

- Purported Ins'tructibns were and each of them was co'ntrary to the terms of the -

PSAA set out in paragraphs 11(b){vii), 11(b)(vm) and 11{bXix) of this pleadlng and
each of them.

~Inthe prem‘ises, Ansett was not entitled to instruct Flight Centre as it purported to -

do by the Purported Instructions, and the Purported Instructions were, and each of
them was, of no effect. o : . _

Further or alternatively, t'h_e' Purported Instructions, ahd:each of them, had effect

~only in respect of Traffic Documents issued on 'behatf of Ansett or Transportation
Orders drawn on Ansétt after the respective dates of the Purported Instructions.

Accordingly, _Fli"ght Centre is, and at all times since the Ansett Collapse has been,
entitled to deduct from remittances to Ansett under the PSAA the Flight Centre
Commissions and each of them. |

bsch BO110529620v1 406165707 -




80.

81.

82.

83. .

"'_payable by Ansett to Flight Centre. -
84.

85.

86.

. 87.

36

Further as a consequence of the Ansett CoIIapse Fllght Centre mcurred
charg ebacks (the Flight Centre Merchant Amount) with respect to Traffic

| Documents issued on behalf of Ansett or Transportation Orders drawn on Ansett
“during the period prior to 27 August 2001, for the reason that they had not been

availed prior to the Ansett Collapse.

_ PARTICULARS
Flight Centre incurred chargebacks in the amount of $437 608.93.

Wlthrn the meaning of the term of the PSAA set outin paragraph 11(b)(||) of this .
pleading, the Flight Centre Merchant Amount represents a loss, injury or damage

whether direct, indirect or consequential, incurred by Flight Centre arising from the

failure of Ansett to provide the transportation or other ancillary services referred to

therein.

- As at the date hereof, Ansett has not paid to Flrght Centre the amount of the Flight

Centre Merchant Amount or any part thereof

-In the premises, as at 14 September 2001, Ansett was obliged by the terms of the
_ 'PSAA to pay to Flight Centre t__he'amou_nt of the Flight Centre Merchant Amount

and that amount, which Flight Centre her_eby demands from Ansett, is due and

Further, as at the Ansett Collapse, Flight Centre was entitled to, but had not -
recelved refunds due from Ansett and adJustments included in-agency credit
memos issued by Flight Centre to Ansett (the aggregate of the adjustments is |
referred to hereln as the Flight Centre ACMs).

PARTICULARS
The Fllght Centre ACMs totalled $22O 302. 98

As at the date hereof, Ansett has not pald to Fllght Centre the amount of the Fllght

" Centre ACMs or any part. thereof.

“Inthe premi_ses', as at 14--8epten‘i_ber 2001, Ansett was obliged to pay to Flight

Centre the amount of the Flight Centre ACMs and that amount, which Flight Centre
hereby demands from Ansett, is due and payable by Ansett to Flight Centre.

When remrttmg the Flight Centre Availed Moneys to Ansett Flight Centre is entltled
to and will deduct each of the Flight Centre Deductions from, and set off each of _
the Flight Centre Deductlons agalnst the Flrght Centre Availed Moneys and
hereby does so.

bscb 801105296201 405165707




88,

. 89.

90.

-9

92.

37.

Further or e!ternatively,' Flight Centre’s claims against Ansett for the Flight Centre

- Deductions and each of them, 'and Ansett's claims 'ageinst Flight Centre in this

proceeding, all arise from dealings between them under the PSAA and relat_ed_
agreements, namely the First Commercial Agreement_ and fhe Second Comrnercial'
Agreement, in .respect of the issuance of Traffic Documents and/or the drawing of
Transportation Orders by Flight Centre on behalf of and as agent for Ansett.

. As a result, Flight Centre’s claims ageinst Ansett for the Flight Centre Deductions: -

(a} are inseparably connected with end bound with Ansett’s claims against
Flight Centre in this proceeding; '

(b)  further or aiternatively, go to the root of and impeach the title of Ansett's -
claims against Flight Centre in this proceeding._

In the premises, Flight Centre was and remains entitied, by an 'equitable set off, to
set off, and does hereby set off, its claims against Ansett for the Flight Centre

~ Deductions, and each of-:them against'-'

| '(a) - its Iuablllty to pay to Ansett the Flight Centre Availed Moneys, and

(b) if, wh[ch is denled it has any olher nabmty or Ilabllltles to Ansett in this
proceedlng - then that Ilablhty or those liabilities also.

Further or a!ternatlvely, section 553C of the Corporatfons Act is. applicable to the
claims of Ansett against Fltght Centre and Flight Centre against Ansett.

PART!CU LARS

Clause 14 of the deed of company arrangement dated 2 May -
2002 to which Ansett is subject provides that the rules and
mechanisms to be .applied to proofs of debt and the
ascertainment of Claims (as defined therein) shall be simitar -
to the rules -and mechanisms for such things prescribed by -

the Corporat:ons Act in the context of the liguidation of a
company, amended or adjusted -as appropriate to make the
process as cost effective as possible, and section 553C of

- the Corporations Act is such a rule or mechanism.

. Further or alternatively, pursuant to section 444A(5) of the
Corporations Act 2001 read with regulation 5.3A.06 of the
Corporations Regulations 2001 and clause 8 of Schedule 8A
to the Corporations ‘Regulations, section 553C of the
-Corporations Act was and is taken to be included in the deed
of company arrangement unless the deed othemnse
prowded and it did not do S0, :

Within the meanlng of sectlon 553C of the Corporarrons Act 2001

(a) on the one hand Ansett s Ilablllty to Fllght Centre for the Fllght Centre
Deductions, and each of thery; and

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707 .




38

(b)  ‘on the other hand, Flight Centre S Irabllrty to Ansett for the Fllght Centre
Availed Moneys and (if, which is demed Fllght Centre has any other liability
or liabilities to Ansett i in this proceeding), such other liability or liabilities,

are mutual credits and mutual debts, or further or alternatlvely are or arise from
- mutual dea!mgs ' '

03. In the premlses by operation of section 5530 of the Corporations Act 2001
Ansett’s liability to Flight Centre for the Fllght Centre Deductlons and each of them
has been set off, further or alternatnvely is hereby set off

(a) against Fllght Centre ] llablllty to Ansett for the Flrght Centre Availed
Moneys; and

(b} if, which is denied, Flight Centre has any other liability or liabilities to Ansett
in this proceeding — then against that liability or those liabilities also.

- 94, Further or alternatively, Flight Centre will and hereby does, to the extent that it is
able under Rule 13.14 of Chapter | of the Supreme Court Rules, set off the Flight
Centre Deductions, and each of them:

(a) against Fllght Centre s liability to Ansett for the Fllght Centre Availed .
- Moneys; and

(b) if, which is denied, Flight Centre has any other liability or liabilities to Ansett
' in this proceeding ~ then against that iiability or those liabilities also.

95..  Further or alternatively: _
(a) it was a consequence of the relatlonshlp of principal and agent between
 Ansett and Flight Centre that Flight Centre was and is entitled by operatlon
~ of law to a lien as Ansett's agent, over moneys of Ansett in its hands, to

secure the payment and satisfacti_on by Ansett to it of moneys owing by
Ansett to it by reason of its performance of it's:-functi'ons as agent; and

()  further or alternatively, it was a consequence of the relatiensh_ip of frustee
and beneficiary between Flight Centre and Ansett that Flight Centre was
- and is entitled by operation of law to a lien as a trustee for Ansett, over
moneys of Ansett in its hands, to secure the payment and satisfaction by
Ansett to it of moneys owing by Ansett to it by reason of its performance of
its functions as trustee; ' '

. bscb BOT10529620v1 405165707 -




- 96.

97.

08.

99.

100.

39

(c) pursuant to the lien asserted in paragraph 95(a) above or, alterna_tively;
pursuant to the lieh asserted in paragraph' 95(b) above, Flight Centre was
and is entitled to apply moneys owing by Ansett to it against moneys of-
Ansett in its hands, in satisfaction of the rnoneys owing by Ansett to it.

‘In the prem|ses Flight Centre holds a lien over the Fl|ght Centre Availed Moneys'

(and if, which is denied, it holds any other moneys of Ansett, over such moneys)
to the extent of the Flight Centre Deductions and each of them, and is entitled to,

- and hereby does, apply the Flight Centre Deductions against such moneys in

satisfaction of the Fli'ght Centre Deductions owing by Ansett to it.

" Further or alternatwely, it was a consequence of the relatlonshlp of pnnupal and

agent between Ansett and Fl|ght Centre:

(a) that Fllght Centre, as agent of Ansett was and is entitled to set off against,
and deduct from moneys of Ansett held by it or owing by it to Ansett
moneys owing by Ansetttoit;

(b) that, further or alternatively, itwas a term of the agreements between FIig'ht
Centre and Ansett implied by operation of law that 'Flight Centre, as agent
of Ansett, was and is entitled to set off against, and deduct from, moneys of
Ansett held by it or owmg by it to Ansett moneys owing by Ansett to it.

Pursuant to the entltlement alleged in paragraph 97(a) above, or further or
alternatively the entitiement alleged in paragraph 97(b) above, Flight Centre
hereby sets off its claims against Ansett for the Flight Centre Deductions and each

of them against, and deducts those claims from:

(a) its_liability to pay to Ansett the Flight Centre Avalled Moneys; and

{b) if, which is denied , it has any other liability or-‘IiabiIities_to Ansett in this

proce_eding —then that Iiabi_lily or those liabilities also.

_ Further, for the purpose of the PSAA the rate of base commission notified by'
: Ansett toITG from time to time was 5% W|th respect to domestic travel and 9%
~ with respect to 1nternat|onal travel

By reason of the sale of_transp_ortation_and other ancillary services of Ansett by
ITG, Ansett was liable to pay t_o' ITG pursuant to the PSAA:

() base commission (inclusive of GST) of at least $57,846.00;

(b) - override commission in the sum of $1-62,300.00.

bscb B0O110529620v 4051 65707




40

101. Asat the date herecf Ansett has not paid to !TG the amounts of $57 846.00 and
$162,300 or any part thereof.

102; In the premlses Ansett is.indebted to ITG in the amounts of:

(a)  $57,846.00 in accordance with paragraph 100(a) of this pleadmg (the ITG
‘Base Commrssron)

(b) $162,300 in accordance W|th paragraph 100(b) of this pleadmg (the ITG
Override Commission),

. and those 'a_mcunts,'which ITG hereby demands from Ansett, are due and payable
by Ansett to ITG. | |

103. Further, as at the time of the Ansett'CcIIapse'lTG'_ a'nd Ansett were party to a
number of agreements entitled "Subvention Agreement" (the /TG Subvention
 Agreements). !

104. It was an express term of each of the ITG Subvention Agreements, amongst
“others, that: - '

(@)  Ansett wc'uld pay to ITG the Subvention Commission for all Ansett Ticketed o
~ Revenue generated by sales to each Eligible Account by ITG, prowded that -
_the Minimum Percentage for that Elrglble Account was achreved

(b) an amount equal tc or greater than the Subvention Ccmmlssmn paid by
Ansett in accordance with the Subventlcn Agreement was to be paid by
ITG to the Eligible Account asa rebate on the travel purchased on Ansett
domestic air passenger semces to Wthh the Subventlon Cornm|SS|cn paid
related.

105. The Eligible Accounts to which the [TG Subvention Agreernents related were:

{a) Boral;
(b)  Origin; and
(9] Allens.

106, In respect of air travel with 'Ansett'by those Eligible Accounts that was booked

through ITG and to which the Subventrcn Agreement rebate applied, the rebate
would be effected as follows ' :

(a) in respect cf each relevant ticket, ITG was obliged tc charge the custcmer
. only the cost of the ticket Iess the amount of the appllcable rebate .

_ (calculated by applying the appllcaple rebate percentage to the cost of the
ticket); o | | |

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




"

107.

- 108.

109. .

110.

1M1,

41

(b) ITG was obliged to remit to Ansett the ful cost of the tlcket in the course of -
making its regular remittances to Ansett via the BSP and

| (¢} | subsequently, Ansett was obhged to remit to ITG the amount of the rebate

for the ticket.

As at the time of the Ansett Collap_se,'there_ was an amount of $263,000 (the ITG
Subvention Amount) that Ansett was obliged to pay and had not paid to ITG '
pursuant to the Subvention Agreements in respect of tickets that ITG had issued at
full cost less applicable rebate to customers to whom the ITG Subvention

' Agreements applied and the full cost of which ITG had then remltted to Ansett via
the BSP.: '

_As at the date hereof Ansett has not pald to ITG the ITG Subvention Amount or

any part thereof

In the premises, Ansett 'is indebted to ITG in the amount of the ITG: Subvention :

- Amount, and that amount, which ITG hereby demands from Ansett, is due and

payable by Ansett to. ITG

Further, in accordance with the meaning of the-tetm set out in paragraph 1 1(b)(iii)_: '

of this pleading, each of the ITG Base Commission, the ITG Override Commission -

and the ITG Subvention Amount (the ITG'Com'missions) were:

{a) = partof the commlssmn of ITG for the sale of air transportation and ancnllary

services stated from tlme to tlme and communlcated to ITG by Ansett as
provided for in paragraph 9 of the PSAA '

(b) an amount that, pursuant to sub-paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA, as at 14

September 2001 ITG was entitied to deduct from remittances to Ansett
under the PSAA.

By letters 'dated 10 May 2002 and. 13 September 2002 {each a Purpof‘te_d
Instruction and together the Purported !ns.trucﬁ_ensfor the purpose of .
paragraphs 111 to 117 (inclusive) of thie pleading and ITG's counterclaim), Ansett-
purported to instruct ITG that it was not entltled to deduct any commssnon from
remittances to Ansett, pursuant to sub—paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA

PARTICULARS

Letters to ITG dated 10 Mlay '2002 from Andersen Legal, and
13 September 2002 from Arnold Bloch Leibler, sollcnors for
Ansett. -

bsch BO110528620v1 4051 65707




42

112.  Onthe terms of the Pu'rported Instructions, as set out in paragraph 111 of this
' - pleading, the Purported Instructions and each of them purported to instruct ITG
that it was not entitted to deduct the ITG Commlssu:.ns or any of them, from
remittances to Ansett, pursuant to sub-pa_ragraph 7.2 of the PSAA.

113. At the time of the Purported Instructions and each of them: |

(a) ITG's entitlement to the ITG Commissions and each of them had already -
arisen, with'in'the meaning of the term of the PSAA sef out in paragraph
11(b)(vii) of this pleading; -

| (b)_ ITG had collected the mcneys to which its entitlement to the ITG
Commissions and each of them related within the meaning of the term of
. the PSAA set outin paragraph 1 1(b)(vn) of thls pleading;

{c) = morethana reas_onable time had passed s_lnce ITG's entitlement to the ITG'
Commissions and each of them had arisen, within the meaning of the term
of the PSAA set out in paragraph 11(b)(vii) of this pleading; and

(d) : * more than a reasonable time had passed since ITG had collected the
moneys o which its entitlement to the ITG Commiissions and each of them,
_related, within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in paragraph
1 1(b)(vu) of this pleadlng

114. Further, Ansett s giving of the Purported Instructions and e'ac.h pf them:

(a) constituted acting other than in good faith in giving an mstruction fo ITG that
it was not entitled to deduct the ITG Commsswns or any of them pursuant
‘to sub-paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA, within the meaning of the term of the
PSAA set out in paragraph 11(b)(viii) of this pleading; and

(b)  constituted instructing ITG that it was not entitled to deduct the:ITG
Commissions or any of them pursuant to sub-paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA
with the purpose of preventmg ITG from. obtalnlng those commissions or
otherwise defeating ITG's entitlement to those comm|SS|ons, within the
meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in paragrapﬁ 11(b)(ix) of this
pleading. | | '

 PARTICULARS

The absence of goad faith alleged, and the purpose alleged,
- are to be implied from the following:

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




115.

116,
117.
118.

119.

120.

121.

43
A1) the fact that Ansett was in administration or. 'under a

deed of company arrangement as the case may
have been; :

(2)  the fact that Ansett wouild be unable to meet claims of
' unsecured creditors-

(3) the passage of time between the Anseft Collapse and
the Purported Insfructions;

I the -fact that withdrawal of the entitlement to- deduct
: the ITG .-Base Commission, the ITG Override
Commission, the ITG Subvention Amount, and each
- of them, would or might prefudice ITG's recovery of
those amounts and each of them from Ansett; and'

(5) .the fact that Ansett was aware of each of the matters
T in (1)-(4) above :

By reason of the matters alleged in paragraphs 113 and/or 114 of this pleadlng,

the Purported Instructions were and each of them was contrary to the terms of the

PSAA set out in paragraphs 1 1(b)(vu) 1 1(b)(vu|) and 11(b)(|x) of this pleading and

each of them.

In the premises, Ansett was not entitled io inslruct ITG as it purported to do by the .
Purported Instructions, and the Purported Instructions were, and each of them -

was, of no effect.

Further or alternatively, the Purported Instructions, and each of them, had effect
only in respect of Tra‘ffic'D_ocuments issued on behalf of jAn'sett or Transportation
Orders drawn on Ansett after the respective dates of the Purported 'Instru'ctions_.'-

Accordingly, ITG is, and at all imes since the Ansett Cellapse has been, entitled to

- deduct from remittances to Ansett under the PSAA the ITG Commissions and each

of them. '

Further, as at the Ansett Collapse, ITG was entitied to, but had not received,

adjustments included in agency credit memos issued by ITG to Ansett (the

-aggregate of the adjustments' is referred to herein as the ITG ACMs). _

_ PARTICULARS
The iITG ACMs totalied $345,319.

As at the date hereof, Ansett has not paid to ITG the amount of the ITG ACMs or
any part thereof. o : -

In the premises, as at 14 Se'ptem'ber 2001 Ansett wa's obliged to pay to ITG the
amount of the ITG ACMs and that amount, which ITG hereby demands from

' Ansett is due and payable by Ansett to ITG.

bsch 80110529620v1 405165707



44

122, When rernlttmg the. TG Availed Moneys to Ansett ITG is entitled to and will deduct
each of the ITG Deductlons from and set off each of the ITG Deductions against, .
the ITG Availed Moneys, and hereby does S0.

123.  Further or alternatively, ITG's cleims against Ansett for the ITG Deductions and
- each of them, and Ansett’s claims agamst ITG in thIS proceeding, all arise from
| _ dealmgs between them under the PSAA and related agreements, in respect of the
issuance of Traffic Documents and/or the drawing of Transportation Orders by ITG
| on behalf of and as agent for Ansett.

124. - As aresult, ITG's claims' against'Anseu for the ITG Deductions:

(a) are inseparably connected with and bound with Ansett S clalms agalnst ITG
in this proceeding; '

(b) . further or alternativel_y, ole} to the root of and impeach the title of Ansett's
claims against ITG in this proceeding. - ' |

125. In the premises, ITG was and remains entitled, by an equitable set off, to set. off
‘and does hereby set off |ts claims agamst Ansett for the ITG Deductions, and _

~ each of them, against:
(@) its liability to pay to Ansett the iTG Availed Moneys; and

(b} if, which is dehied, it has any other Iiabilit'y or liabilities to An'sett in this
' proceeding —'then that-liability or those liabilities also.

126, Further or alternatwely, section 553C of the Corporations Act is appllcable to the
clalms of Ansett agalnst ITG and ITG against Ansett.

PARTICU LARS

“Clause 14 of the deed of company arrangement dated 2 May

. 2002 to which Ansett is subject provides that the rules and
mechanisms to be applied to proofs of debt and the
ascertainment of Claims (as defined therein} shall be similar
to.the rules and mechanisms for such things prescribed by
the Corporations. Act in the context of the liquidation of a

- company, amended or adjusted as appropriate to make the

" process as cost effective as possible, and section 553C of
the Corporations Actis such a rule or mechanism.

Further or alternatively, pursuant to section 444A(5) of the
~ Corporations Act 2001 read with regulation 5.3A.06 of the
Corporations Regulations 2001 and clause 8 of Schedule 8A
to the Corporations Reguiations, section 553C of the
Corporations Act was and is taken to be included in the deed
of company arrangement unless the deed  otherwise.
provided, and it did not do so. B

127.  Within the meaning of section 553C of the Corporatione Act 2001:

‘bsch B0110529620v1 405165707




128.

120.

. 130.

45

(a) ontheone hand Angett’s Ilablllty to ITG for the ITG Deductions and each

of them; and

{b)  onthe other hand, ITG's liability to Ansett for the ITG Availed Moneys and

| _(|f whlch is denied, ITG has any other liability or Ilablhtles te Ansett in thls
proceedmg) such other Ilablllty or |IabI|ltIeS '

are mutual credits and mutt_.lal debts, or further or alternatively are or arise from

© mutual dealings.

*In the premises, by operation of s.ection 553C of the Corporations Act 2001,
Ansett’s Ilabrhty to ITG for the ITG Deductions and each of them has been set off,
further or alternatlvely is hereby set off: '

(a) against ITG's liability to Ansett for the ITG Availed Moneys; and

{b) |f which is denled ITG has any other Ilablllty or liabilities to Ansett in thls '

proceeding —then agalnst that liability or those habrlltles also.

Further or alternatlvely, ITG will and hereby does, to the extent that it is able under

'Rule 13.14 of Chapter | of the Supreme Court Rules set off the ITG Deductlons

and each of them
(@) .against ITG' s Irabrllty to Ansett for the ITG Availed Moneys and

{p)  if, which is denied, ITG has any'other.liability or liabilities to Ansett in this
proceeding — then against that fiability or those liabilities also.

Further or alternatively: _

(@) = it was a consequence of the relationship of principal and agent between

Ansett and ITG that ITG was and is entitled by operation of Iawf to a lien as
Ansett's agent, over moneys of Ansett in its hande to secure th"e payment
“and satisfaction by Ansett to it of moneys owing by Ansett to it by reason of

its performance of its functlons as agent and

{b) further or alternatlvely,- |_t was a consequence-of the'relat__ienship of trustee
and beneficiary between TG 'an.d Ansett that ITG was and is entitled by
operatron of Iaw to a lien as a trustee for Ansett, over moneys of Ansett in.
its hands, to secure the payment and satlsfactlon by Ansett to it of moneys
owing by Ansett toit by reason of its performance of its functions as

trustee;

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




131.

132. .
' _ 'agent between Ansett and ITG:

133.

134

135.

46
(c) ~ pursuant to the lien asserted in paragraph 130(a) above or, alternatively,
" pursuant to the lien a_seerted in paragraph 130(b) above,\ TG was and is

entitled to apply moneys owing by Ansett to it against moneys of Ansett in
its hands, in satisfaction of the moneys owing by Ansett to it.

In the premises, ITG holds a lien over the ITG Availed Moneys (and if, which is
denied, it holds any other moneys of Ansett, over such mon_eys), to the extent of

the ITG Deductions-and each of them, and is entitled to, and hereby does, apply -
the ITG Deductions against such moneys in satisfaction of the TG Deductions

owing by Ansett to it.

Further or alternatlvely, it was a consequence of the relatlonshlp of prmcnpal and

(@)  thatITG, as agent of Ansett, was and is entitled to set off against, and
deduct from, moneys of Ansett held by it or owmg by itto Ansett moneys
. owing by Ansett to it;

(b)  that, further or al__ternatively, it was a term of the agreements between ITG '

and Ansett implied by operation of law that ITG, as agent of Ansett, was
and is entitled to set off agalnst and deduct from, moneys of Ansett held by'
it or owing by it to Ansett, moneys owing by Ansett to it. '

Pursuant to the entltl_ement alleged in paragraph 132(a) above, or further or
alternatively the entitlement alleged in paragraph 132(b) above, ITG hereby sets
off its claims against Ansett for the ITG -Deductions and each of them agalnst and:

deducts those claims from

(a) | its liability to pay to_An_se’tt the ITG Availed Moneys; and

(b} if, which is denied, it _has__ any other liability or liabilities to An_sett'tn this

proceeding — then that liability or those liabilities also. -

Further, for the purpose of the PSAA, the rate of base commission notified by
Ansett to FFPL from time fo time was 5% with respect to domestic travel and 9% -

with respect to international travel

By reason of the sale of transportatlon and other ancillary services of Ansett by
FFF’L Ansett was Ilable to pay to FFPL. pursuant to the PSAA:

: (a) " base commrssron (lnctuswe of GST) of $9, 934 32

(b} . override com'mission in the sum of $50,630.58.

bsch B0110529620v1 405165707




136.

137.

138.

139.

140.

- 1M,

47

As at the date hereof Ansett has not pald to FFPL the amounts of $9 934.32 and

- $50, 630 58 or any part thereof.

In the premises, Ansett is lndebted to FFPL in the amounts of:
(a)'. $9,934.32in accordance with paragraph 135(a) of this pleading (the FFPL

Base Commrssron),

(b) - $50,630.58 in accordance with paragraph 135(b) of this pleadlng (the FFPL
Override Commrssron)

and those amounts, which FFPL her_eby demands from Ansett, are due and

. payable by Ansett to FFPL.

Further, as at the time of the _AnSett Collapse FFPL and Ansett were_party toa
number of agresments entitled "Subvention Agreement” (the FFPL Subvention

Agreements).

It was an express term of each of the FFPL Subvention Agreements, amongst

others, that:

(@) - Ansett wc_ulld pay to FFPL the Subventien Commission for all Ansett '

Ticketed Revenue generated by sales to each Eligible Account by FFPL,
provided that the Minimum Percentage for that Eligible Account was
achleved

- (b) an amount equal to or greater than 'the Subvention Com‘rhiSsion paid by

Ansett in. accordance with the Subvention Agreer_nent was to be paid by
FFPL to the Eligible Account as a rebate on the travel purchased on Ansett
- domestic air passenger services to which the Subvention Commission paid

‘related.
The Eligible Acccuhts to w'hich the FFPL Subvention Agreemente related were:

(a)  Baxter Healthcare;

(b)  Gillette;
{¢) Austar,;
(d)  SMO;and -

() Getronlcs

“n respect of air travel with Ansett by those Eligible Acccunts that was booked

through FFPL and to which the Subvention Agreement rebate applied, the rebate

: WchId be ef_fected as follows: L

bsch BO110520620v1 405165707



142.

143.

144,

145.
- of this pleading, each of the FFPL Base Commission, the FFPL Override

146.

48

(@ - in respect of each relevant ticket, FFPL was obllged to charge the customer
' only the cost of the ticket less the amount of the apphcable rebate
(calculated by applyrhg the applicable rebate percentage to the cost of the
ticket);, ' '

(b) FFPL was obliged to remit to Ansett the full cost of the ticket, in the course |
- of making its regular remittances to Ansett via the BSP; and-

{c) subsequently, Ansett was obliged to remlt to FFPL the amount of the rebate _'
for the ticket. N

As at the time of the Ansett Collapse, there was an amount of $42,208.50 (the

FFPL Subvention Amoum‘)'that Ansett was obliged to pay and had not paid to

FFPL pursuant to the Subvention Agreements in respect of tickets that FFPL had
issued at full cost less applicable rebate to customers to whom the FFPL

‘Subvention Agreements applied and the fuI'I cost of which FFPL had then remitted_'
'to Ansett via the BSP.

As at the date hereof Ansett has not pard to FFPL the FFPL Subventlon Amount or "

-any part thereof.

in the premises, Ansett is indebted to FFPL in the amount'of-the FFPL Subvention
Amount and that amount, which FFPL hereby demands from Ansett, is due and
payable by Ansett to FFPL. ~ '

Further, in accord_ance with the meaning of the term set out in paragraph 11(b)(_iii)

Commission and the FFPL Subvention Amount (the FFPL Commissions) were: .

(a) | part of the commission of FFPL for the sale of air transportation and
ancillary services stated from time to time and commu:nicated to FFPL by
Ansett as prowded for in paragraph @ of the PSAA

(b) an amount that pursuant to sub- paragraph 7.2 of the PSAA, as at 14 o
' September 2001 FFPL was ent|tled to deduct from remrttances to Ansett
* under the PSAA. '

By aletter 13 September 2002 (the Purpon‘ed Instructron for.the purpose of .

- paragraphs 146 to 152 (mcluswe) of this pleading and FFPL's counterclaim), -

Ansett purported to instruct a busrness operated by FFPL and trading as Campus -
Travel that it was not ent|tled to deduct any commission from remittances to

" Ansett, pursuant to sub- paragraph 7.2°0f the PSAA.

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707 -




49
PARTICULARS

Letters to Campus Travel dated 13 September 2002 from
~ Arnold Bloch Leibler, salicitors for. Ansett.

147 On the terms of the Purported Instruction, as set out in paragraph 146 of this

- pleading, the Purported Instruction purported to instruct FFPL that it was not
entitled to deduct the FFPL Commlssmns or any of them from remittances to
Ansett, pursuant to sub-paragraph 7. 2 of the PSAA. _

148. At the time of the Purported Ins_truotion: ‘

{a) FFPL's entitlement to the FFPL Co_mmiss_ions and each of them had
~ already arisen, within'the meaning of the term of the PSAA_ setoutin
paragraph 11{b){vii) of this pleading; |

(b} FFPL had collected the moneys to WhICh its entltlement to.the FFPL;
Commissions and each of them re!ated within the meaning of- the term of
the PSAA set out in paragraph 11(b){vii) of thls pleadlng, ' '

(c) more than a reasonable time had passed since FFPL's entttlement to the
| FFPL Commissions and each of them had arisen, within the meanlng of the '
term of the PSAA set out in paragraph 11(b)(vii) of this pleading; and

.(d) ‘more than a reasonable time had_ passed since FFPL had coltected the
moneys to which its entitiement to the FFPL Commissions and each of -
~ them, related, within the meaning of the term of the PSAA set out in
‘paragraph 11(b){vii) of this pleading.
149. Forther Ansett's givihg-of the Purported Instruction:
(a) constituted acting other than in good faith in glvmg an instruction to FFPL
- thatit was not entitled to deduct the FFPL Commissions or any of them

‘pursuant to sub-paragraph 7._2 of the PSAA, within the meaning of the term :
of the PSAA set Ot_.lt in paragraph 1 1(b)(vi_ii) of this"pleading; and

'(b)_. constituted instructing FFPL that it was not entitled to deduct the FFPL
' CommiSsions or any of them ,pursuant o sub-paragraph 72 of the 'PSAA,
with the purpose of preventing'FFPL from obtaining those commissions or
otherwise"defeating FFPL's entitlement to those oommissions within the
meanlng of the term of the PSAA set out |n paragraph 1 1(b)(|x) of this

pleadlng

" bsch BO110529620v3 405165707




150."

151.

152. -
153.
154,

185.

156.

50
PARTICULARS.

The absence of good faith alleged, and the purpose alleged
are to be implied from the followmg _

(1) the fact that Ansett was in adm|n|strat|on or under a
~ deed of company arrangement as the case may
~have been;

" {2) the fact that Ansett would be unable to meet cla|ms of
unsecured creditors;

(3) | 'the passage of time between the Ansett Collapse and
" the Purported Instruction; :

(4) . the fact that withdrawal of the entittement to deduct
. the FFPL Base Commission, the FFPL Override
- Commission, the FFPL Subvention Amount, and
each of them, would or might prejudice FFPL's
recovery of those amounts and each of them from
Ansett; and

{5)  the fact that Ansett was aware of each of the matters
in (1) (4)-above.
By reason of the matters alleged in paragraphs 148 and/or 149 of this pleadrng,
the .Purported Instructlon was contrary to the terms of the PSAA setoutin .
paragraphs 11(b)(vii), 11{b){viii} and 11(b)(ix} of this pleading and each of them.

In the premises, Ansett was not entitled to instruct FFPL as it purported to-do by -

the Purported Instruction and the Purported Instruction was of no effect..

Further or alternat_ively; the PUrported Instruction had effect only in respect of

- Traffic Documents issued on behalf of Ansett or Transportation Orders drawn on

Ansett after the date of the Purported instruction.

Accordingly, FFPL is, and at all times since the Ansett Collapse has been, entltled_
to deduct from remﬁtances to Ansett under the PSAA the FFPL Comm|SS|ons and'

each of them

When remrttmg the FFPL Availed Moneys to Ansett FFPL is entltled to and will
deduct each of the-FFPL Deductions from, and set off each of the FFPL

~ Deductions against, the FFPL Availed Moneys, and hereby does s0.

Further or alternatively; FFPL's‘oIaims-against Ansett for the FFPL Deductions and
each of them, and Ansett’s claims against FFPL in this prooeeding; all arise from
dealings between them under _the PSAA and related -a_greements, in respect of the
issuance of Traffic Documents and/or the drawing of Transportation Orders by

FFPL on behalf of and as agent for Ansett.

As aresult, FFPL's claims against Ansett for the FFPL Deductions:

bscb BO110529620v1 405165707




457,

158,

159.

160. -

51

(a)  are inseparably connected with and bound with Ansett's claims against
FFPL in this proceeding; | |

(b} furtheror alternatlvely, go to the root of and impeach the title of Ansett $.
claims agamst FFPL in this proceedmg '

In the premises, FFPL was and remalns entltled by an equutable set off, to set off,

and does hereby set off, its claims agalnst Ansett: for the FFPL Deductlons, and . -
each of them, agalnst

(@) s liability to pay to Aneett the FFPL Availed Moneys; and

{b) if, which is denied, it Iri_as any other liability or liabilities to Ansett in this

proceeding — then that iiebility or those liabilities also.

Further or alternatively, section 553C of the Corporations Act is applicable to the -

. claims of 'Ansett_ agai'nst FFPL and FFPL against Ansett,

PARTICULARS

Clause 14 of the deed of company arrangement dated 2 May 2002 to
which Ansett is subject provides that the rules and mechanisms to be
applied to proofs of debt and the ascertainment of Claims (as defined
therein) shall be similar to the rules and mechanisms for such things
prescribed by the Corporations Act in the context of the liquidation of &
company, amended or adjusted as appropriate o make the process
as cost effective as possible, and section 553C of the Corporations
* Actis such a rule or mechanism.

Further or alternatively, pursuant to section 444A(5) of the
Corporations Act 2001 "read with regulation 5.3A.06 of the
Corporations Regulations 2001 and clause 8 of Schedule 8A to the
Corporations Regulations, section §53C of the Corporations Act was
and. is taken to be included in-the deed of company arrangement
unless the deed ethermse provided, and it did not do so.

Within the meanlng of sectlon 553C of the Corporaﬂons Act 2001

(a) ontheone hand, Ansett’s Ilablhty to FFPL for the FFPL Deductlons and
each of them; and

(b)  onthe other hand, FFPL's liability to Ansett for the FFPL Avaled Moneys

-and (if, which is denied, FFPL has any other liability or IIElbIIIlIeS to Ansett in
. this proceedlng) such other liability or llabllltles '

are mutual credits anld mutual debts, or further or alternatively are or arise from

mutual dealings.

In the premises, by operatidn. of secfion 553C of the Corporations Act 2001

 Ansett’s liability to FFPL for the FFPL Deductions and each of them has been set

off, further or alternatively is hereby set off:

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707

+



161.

162,

163,

164.

52

{a) - against FFPL S llablhty to Ansett for the FFPL Avarled Moneys and

(b). |if whlch is demed FFPL has any other Ilabrhty or |IabI|ItIeS to Ansett in this
proceeding ~ then against that liability or those liabilities also.

- Further or alternatiyely, FFPL will'and'hereby does, to the extent that it is able

under Rule 13.14 of Chapter | of the Supreme Court Ru!es set off the FFPL
Deduct:ons and each of them :

(a) against_ FFPL's liability to Ansett for the FFPL Availed Moneys; and

{(b)  if, which is denied, FFPL has any other liability or liabilities to Ansett in this -
proceeding — then against that liability or those liabilities also.

Further or alternatively:

(a) | it was a 'oonseoue'nCe of the relationship of principal and agent between _
Ansett and FFPL that FFPL was and is entitled by operation of law to a Ilen
as Ansett's agent, over moneys of Ansett in its hands, to secure the
payment and satisfaction by Ansett to it of moneys owing by Ansetttoitby - .
reason of its perfo_rmance of its functions as agent; and

(b)  further or alternatively, it'was a consequence of the rela‘tionship of trUStee
and beneﬁoiary between FFPL and Ansett that FFPL was and is entitied by -
operation of law to a lien as a trustee for Ansett, over moneys of Ansettin

© its hands, to secure the payment and satisfaction by Ansett to it of moneys
' owing by Ansett to it by reason of its performance of its functions as
trustee;

'(c) ~pursuant to the lien asserted in paragraph 162(a) above or alternatively,

_ pursuant to the I|en asserted in paragraph 162(b) above, FFPL was and is’
entitled to apply moneys owing by Ansett to it agalnst moneys of Ansett in
its hands, in satlsfactlon of the moneys owing by Ansett to it.

In the premises, FFPL holds a Ilen over the FFPL Avalled Moneys (and if, whlch is
denied, it holds any other moneys of Ansett, over such moneys), to the extent of
the FFPL Deductions and each of them and is entitled to, and hereby does, apply |
the FFPL Deductions against such moneys in satisfaction of the FFPL Deductions

owing by Ansett to it.

Further or alternatwely, it was a consequence of the relatlonshlp of pr|n0|pal and
agent between Ansett and FFPL

bscb BO110529620v1 405165707




165.

166.

53

(a) - that FFPL, as agent of Ansett, was' and is entitled to set off against, and
deduct from, moneys of Ansett held by it or owmg by it to Ansett moneys
owing by Ansett to it;

(b) - that, further or a‘lternatively_, it was a term of the agreemehts between FFPL
and Ansett implied by operation of law that FFPL, as agent of Ansett, was
and is entitled to set off agalnst and deduct from, moneys of Ansett held by

_itor owmg by it to Ansett, moneys owing by Ansett to it..

Pursuant to the-_entitlem'e‘nt alleged in paragraph 164(a), or further or alternatively
the entitlement alleged in paragraph 164(b) above, FFPL hereby sets off its claims
agalnst Ansett for the FFPL Deductions and each of them agalnst and deducts

" those claims from

(@) - its Ilablllty to pay to Ansett the FFPL Availed Moneys; and '

(by if, vrhich is denied, it has any other liability or liabilities to Ansett in .this_ o
: -proceeding — then that liability or those liabilities also.

o COUNTERCLAIM

The plamtlffs by counterclalm refer to and repeat by way of posmve allegation the

~ admissions contamed in paragrapth 3 4,5,6,7, 8 9, 10, 11(a) 12 and 13 of -

167.
168.

169,

170.
171,

172,

thlS pleadmg

Flight Centre refers to and repeats by way of positive allegation the admissions _
contained in paragraph 15(a) of the defence. '

Flight Centre refers to and repeats paragraphs 11(b), 15(c) 16(0) 16(d), 16(e),

- 16(f) and 54 to 98 (inclusive) of this pleadlng

To the extent that: the F!lght Centre Deductions claimed by Flight Centre in

‘paragraphs 54 to 98 (|ncluswe) of this pleadlng exceed the amount of the Filght
" Centre Avalled Moneys Flight Centre counterclalms for the amount of any excess.

ITG refers to and repeats by way of posmve allegataon the admlssmns contamed in -

' paragraph 18(a) of the defence

ITG refers to and repeats paragraphs 11(b) 18(0) 19(c), 19(d). 19(e), 19(f) and 99

-to 133 (mcluswe) of thls pleading.

To the extent that the ITG Deductlons claimed by ITG in paragraphs 99 to 133
(inclusive) of this pleadmg exceed the amount of the ITG Availed Moneys, ITG -
counterclaims for the amount of any excess. | |

bscb BO110520620v1 405165707



54

173. FFPL refers to and repeats by way of posmve allegatlon the admissions contamed
' in paragraph 21(a) of the defence.

174. FFPL refers to and repeats paragraphs 11(b), 2‘1(0) 22(c), 22(d) 22(e) 22(f)y and
13410 165 (mcluswe) of this pleading. '

175.  Tothe extent that the FFPL Deductlons cialmed by FFPL in paragraphs 134 to 165
(inclusive) of this pleading exceed the ‘amount of the FFPL Availed Moneys FFPL

counterclalms for the amount of any excess.

: AND THE PLAINTIFFS BY COUNTERCLAIM (DEFENDANTS) CLAIM AGAINST
ANSETT THE FOLLOWING _ .

A In the case of Flight Centre:

1 Declarations: -
(i) | that the Purported Instructions were, and each of them was, of no

effect;

(iy - further or alternafively, that the Purported Instructions, and each of -.
- them, had effeCt only in respect of Traffic 'Do.cu_me_nt's issued on
behalf of Anseit or Transporta_tion Orders drawn on Ansett after the )
respective dates of t_he' Purpor’red Instructions;
(i) that Flight Centre was entitied to deduct the Flight Centre
| Deduct'ions from, and set off each of the FI_ight Centre Deductions
against, Flight Centre's Iiability. to pay the Flight Centre Availed
Moneys or, further or'.alternative.ly, any other liabilities of Flight
Centre to Ansett — ' | |

(A} in accordance with the terms of the PSAA

(B) further or alternatlvely, by reason ef Flight Centre 5 r:ght of
equitable set off;, - o

(C)  furtheror aIternativel':y, by reason of section 553C of the
Corporations Act; ' ' -

(D) - further or alternatively, by reason of Rule 13.14 of Chapter 1
of the Supreme Court Rules; S

(E}  further or alternatively, pursuant to the lien arising from the
' relationship of principal and agent between Ansett and Flight

Centre; |

- bsch B0110529620v1 405165707



55

(F)  furtheror alternatively, pursuant to the lien arising from t_he
relationship of trustee and_ beneficiary betwe__en'FIight Centre
‘and-Ansett, - '

(G)  further or alternatlvely, by reason of the lien in favour of
. Flight Centre arising at law;

2. Payment of the Flight Centre Base Commission, the. Flight Centre Override |
Commission, the Flight Centre Merchant Amount, the Domestic Ticket
' Fund and the Fllght Centre ACMs.

B. In the case of ITG:
1. Dec.larations

EO that the Purported Instructlons were and each of them was, of no
- effect; '

(i) further or alternatively, that the Purported Instructions, and each of
~ them, had effect only in respect of Traffic Documents issued on
behalf of Ansett or Transportation Orders drawn on Ansett after the

respective dates of the Purported Instructlons

(iii) that ITG was entitled to deduct the ITG Deductions from, and set off
each of the ITG Deductions against, ITG's liability to pay the ITG
Availed Moneys or, further or alternatively, any other liabilities of
ITG to Ansett —

(A)  in accordance with the terms of the PSAA;

B) further or alternatlvely, by reason of ITG S rlght of equutable
set off; ' '

(C) further or alternatlvely, by reason of sectlon 553C of the
- Corporations Act;

By furlher or alternatlvely, by reason of Rule 13, 14 of Chapter 1
of the Supreme Court Rules; ' '

_(E). : ..further_ or altern_atlvely, pursuant'-to the Fien arising from the

relationship of pri_ncipal and agent between Ansett and ITG;

(F) . - fuither or alternatively, pursuant to the lien arising from the .
refationship of trustee and beneficiary between ITG and
Ansett; - |

bsch BO$10529620v1 405165707




56

(G) fur_the.r or alfernativé[y,' by reason of the lien in favour of ITG
arising at law; | '

2. Payment of the ITG Base Commission, the ITG Overnde Commlssmn the
ITG Subvention Amount and the ITG-ACMs.

C.  Inthe case of FFPL:
1. Declarations:
() thatthe Purported Instruction was of no'effect-

{ii) - further or alternatlvely, that the Purported Instructlon had effect only
“in respect of Traffic Documents issued on behalf of Ansett or
Transportation O_r_ders drawn on Ansett after the date of the

. Purported Instruction; |

(i) that FFPL was ent'itled to deduct the_FFPL Deductions from, and .
set off each of the FFPL Deductions against, FFPL's liability to pay .

the FFPL Availed Moneys or, further-or alternatlvely, any other
Ilabthtles of FFPL to Ansett—

(A) in accordance with the terms of the \PSAA;'

(B) further or é!térnativély, by reason of FFPL's right of eqUi_t_abIe |
setoff;, - .

(Cy further or alternatively, by reason of section 553C of the

. Corporations Act; ' ' -

(D)  further or aiternatively, by reason of Rule 13.14 of Chapter 1
of the Supreme Court Rules;

(E) further or alternatlvel_y, pursuant_to the lien arising from the
relationship of principal and agent between Anset_t and
FFPL; |

(F) - fufther or alternatively,'pursuant to the lien arising from t‘h'e 2
R relationship. of trustee and beneficiary between FFPL and
Ansett I

(G) further or aiternatively, by _r_é.ason of the lien in favour of
FFPL. arising at law;

2, | Payment of the FFPL Base Comm:ss:on the FFPL Override Commlssmn
“and the FFPL Subventlon Amount '

bsch BO110529620v1 405165707




s ' | - 57

D.  Inthe case of each of Fiight Centre, ITG and FFPL:

1. Interest.
2 Costs.
3. Such other relief as the Court may consider fit.

Dated 4 March 2003
G N'Rankin

ALLENS ARTHUR ROBINSON

Solicitors for the Defendants and
Plaintiffs by Counterclaim

 bscb BO110539620v1 405165707




